STATE OF Nebraska
COUNTY OF Douglas
Project #OPW 52470
File No. 21630-16

TITLE CERTIFICATE

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 11, 2017, at 8:00 AM

The undersigned, a Registered Nebraska Abstracter, operating under the Certificate of Authority granted it

by the Abstracters Board of Examiners, presents this Title Certificate, hereafter "Certificate", relative only to the
following described real estate in the County referenced, hereafter "property™:

Lot 3, Shopko AcresReplat 2, an Addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska.

ADDRESS: 7410 North 30 Street, Omaha, NE

This Certificate is a contract between TitleCore National, LLC as an Abstracter and City of Omaha Public

Works Department. The consideration for this contract is the information set forth below and furnished by the
Abstracter together with the fee charged by the undersigned for the service performed by the Abstracter. The scope
of this contract is outlined as follows:

1)

2)

@ This Certificateis not an abstract of title, nor a complete chain of title search, nor an attorney's
Title Opinion, nor isit atitle insurance policy or title insurance binder.

(b) This Certificate does provide limited title facts relative to the property only as specifically set out
in the following numbered paragraphs. Each numbered paragraph identifies the particular
information provided in this certificate.

(© This Certificate reports limited information of record to the effective date above.

The Grantee(s) in the last deed of record:

Weber Place Baceline, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, by virtue of that certain Special
Warranty Deed dated June 17, 2015 and recorded June 22, 2015 at | nstrument No. 2015-050011, of
the Recor ds of Douglas County, NE.

Unreleased mortgages and liens of record:

Deed of Trust , Assignment of L eases and Rents and Security Agreement dated June 17, 2015,
Recorded June 22, 2015 at | nstrument Number. 2015-050013 of the Recor ds of Douglas County, NE,
executed by Weber Place Baceline, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, in favor of First
American Title Insurance Company, as Trustee and BOKF, NA, a national banking association d/b/a
Colorado State Bank and Trust, as Beneficiary, securing the principal amount of $24,276,500.00.

Assignment of Leases and Rents dated June 17, 2015, recorded June 22, 2015 at Instrument No.
2015-050014, of the Records of Douglas County, NE, executed by Weber Place Baceline, LLC, a Colorado
limited liability company in favor of BOKF, NA d/b/a Colorado State Bank and Trust.

Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement dated June 17, 2015, recorded December 21,
2015 at Instrument No. 2015-106858 between BOKF, NA d/b/a Colorado State Bank and Trust and Renal
Treatment Centers - lllinois, Inc., a Delaware corporation.



3)

4)

5.)

6.

7)

8)

Financing Statementsfiled in the County Register of Deeds Office and indexed against the property:

None.

Judgments and pending law suitsin District Court:

(8) Judgments of record in the County District Court filed on the property, or indexed against the
Granteg(s):

None.
(b) Pending Law Suits of record in the County District Court on the property, or indexed against the
Granteg(s):

None.

Tax Liens, State and Federal:

(8) Unreleased state tax liens of record filed against the Grantee(s):
None.

(b) Unreleased federal tax liens of record filed against the Grantee(s):

None.

Other Liens of Record: Liens of record in the office of the Register of Deeds or Recorder and indexed
against the property, (other than those liens previously set forth):

None.

Guardianships, Estates, and Conservatorships filed in the County Court and indexed against the Grantee(s):

None.

Easements, Covenants and Restrictions of Record:

Easements granted by Plat and Dedication of Shopko Acres recorded March 27, 1987 at Book 1800, Page
239 of the Records of Douglas County, NE, in favor of Omaha Public Power District and U.S. West
Communications, Inc., for installation and maintenance of utility facilities on, over, through, under and
across a5 foot strip of land adjoining all front and side boundary lines; an 8 foot strip of land adjoining all
rear boundary lines of interior lots; and a 16 foot strip of land adjoining the rear boundary lines of al
exterior lots.



Plat also reveals sewer and drainage easements across the Northerly and Westerly portion of said lot; and
Utility Easement across the Southerly portion of said Lot.

Easements granted by Plat and Dedication of Shopko Acres Replat recorded August 7, 1997 at Book 1218,
Page 486 of the Records of Douglas County, NE, Easements as shown on Plat Book 1800 at Page 239

Easements granted by Plat and Dedication of Shopko Acres Replat 2 recorded February 8, 2005 at Book
2217, Page 486 of the Records of Douglas County, NE, in favor of Omaha Public Power District, Qwest
Corporation and any company which has been given a franchise to provide cable television in the area., for
installation and maintenance of utility facilities on, over, through, under and across a5 foot strip of land
adjoining all front and side boundary lines; an 8 foot strip of land adjoining all rear boundary lines.
Easements as shown on plat.

Plat also reveals sewer and drainage easements across the Northerly and Westerly portion of said lot; and
Utility Easement across the Southerly portion of said Lot.

Easements for utilities as reserved in Ordinance No. 22946, recorded April 16, 1964 at Book 411, Page
109, of the Records of Douglas County, NE, above, on and below the surface of the vacated aley which
comprises a portion of the subject property.

Release of Easement recorded November 19, 1986 in Book 795 at Page 431 of the Records of Douglas
County, NE, over aportion of property described therein filed by Omaha Public Power District,
RE:411-109

Release of Easement recorded May 11, 1987 in Book 814 at Page 256 of the Records of Douglas County,
NE, over aportion of property described therein filed by Metropolitan Utilities District RE:411-109

Release of Easement recorded May 11, 1987 in Book 814 at Page 257 of the Records of Douglas County,
NE, over a portion of property described therein filed by Cox Cable of Omaha, RE:411-109

Release of Easement recorded May 11, 1987 in Book 814 at Page 258 of the Records of Douglas County,
NE, over a portion of property described therein filed by Cox Cable of Omaha, RE:411-109

Terms and provisions of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained within the Warranty Deed and
recorded August 5, 1986 at Book 1784, Page 542 of the Records of Douglas County, Nebraska.

Cross-Easement Agreement recorded August 5, 1986 in Book 784 at Page 237 of the Records of Douglas
County, NE, over aportion of property described therein.

First Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement recorded February 24, 1998 in Book 1239 at Page 172 of
the Records of Douglas County, NE, over a portion of property described therein.

Second Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement recorded June 9, 2008 at Instrument No. 2008056891
of the Records of Douglas County, NE, affecting a portion of subject property as described therein.

Third Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement recorded September 15, 2009 at Instrument No.
2009100704 of the Records of Douglas County, NE, affecting a portion of subject property as described
therein.

Cross Easement Agreement recorded April 23, 1987 in Book 812 at Page 208 of the Records of Douglas
County, NE, over aportion of property described therein.

First Amendment to Cross Easement Agreement recorded May 2, 2016 at Instrument No. 2016031925 of
the Records of Douglas County, NE, affecting a portion of subject property as described therein. RE:



812-208

Right of Way Easement recorded August 26, 1987 in Book 824 at Page 709 of the Records of Douglas
County, NE, granted to Omaha Public Power District, over a portion of property described therein.

Ordinance No. 30888 approving a Redevelopment and Loan Agreement, recorded February 9, 1990 at
Book 913, Page 109, of the Records of Douglas County, NE, above, on and below the surface which
comprises a portion of the subject property.

Terms, provisions and conditions set forth in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions,
recorded September 15, 2009 at Instrument No. 2009100706 of the Records of Douglas County, NE

Access Easement recorded October 15, 2010 at Instrument No. 2010095723 of the Records of Douglas
County, NE, affecting a portion of subject property as described therein.

9.) Real Estate Taxes and Special Assessments: Unpaid real estate taxes and unpaid special assessments
certified for collection in the tax offices of Douglas County and indexed against the property:

General taxes assessed under Tax Key No. 1415-5154-22 for 2016 due and payable in 2017, levied in the
amount of $53,563.48, first installment is due and will become delinquent April 1, 2017, second installment
is due and will become delinquent August 1, 2017.

Specia Assessments:
None

This Title Certificate certifies that TitleCore National, LL C has examined the records of Douglas County,
Nebraska, and has set out, as displayed above, filings of instruments, judgments and real estate tax information of the
records of the District Court, County Court, U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nebraska and Register of
Deeds, that may affect thetitle or Grantee(s), within the defined scope and parameters of this Title Certificate.

Issued: January 19, 2017

TitleCore National, LLC

Registered Abstracter
Under Certificate of Authority No. 662
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RMANENT MARKERS HAVE BEEN FOUND OR SET AT ALL CORNERS OF ’ :
TING PLATTED AND THAT THIS PLAT WAS: MADE BY ME .OR’UNDER MY e )
ONAL SUPERVISION AND-THAT | AM A DULY REGISTERED LANO - PSRN
‘NDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA. - . . . 3 TS

DA 0/20/47

SER LS. REY. NO. 453 NEBRASKA. . TOATE

*FICE ‘OF _DOUGLAS_COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE, OMAHA, NE. - -
- DONALD'S CORPORATION - . DRAWN, BY__DAS/MGS
. 880 COLLEGE BOULEVARD;-SUITE 500" : . PROJECT 197-30
ERLAND 'PARK, KANSAS 66210 - T(o7308)
. LOT. 1. SHOPKO ACRES, OMAHA, DOUGLAS COUNTY. NE. S
' . ' i . 6/20/97 REVISED :
< NO.___11: _ - PAGE NO. 92 - DATE 5/16/97 PREV. REG. NO,_459 NE
-LAND ‘SURVEYING + 525-SOUTH. MAIN STREET + COUNCIL, BLUFFS, 1A 51503 PH. (712) 323-5626
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Mape.

VORDINAN(:»E'NO.' 22946

AN ORDINANCE vacating alley between. 30th Street and 3lst Street from

Hanover Street to Forest Lawn Avenue in the SW; of Section 28, Townshlp 16

North, Range 13 # Eaet of the 6th PuM -

in the.Clty of
Omaha and providlng the effectlve date hereof, '
WHEREAS , petltlo representlng owners of more than 75 percent of the

/property abutting on alley between 30th Street and 31st Street from Hanover

-Street to Forest Lawn Avenue in the SW@ of Sectlon 28, wanshlp 16 Northy -

Range 13 &ast of the 6th P.M.

has been filed with

the City of Omaha; and

- WHEREAS, said property owners have in and by sald petltlon'waived'any and
gvl,damages that may be occasioned by said vacation;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OMAHA:

Section 1. That alley between 30th Street and 3lst Street from Hanover

. Street to Forest Lawn Avenue in fhe SWi of Section 28, Township 16 North,

Range 13 East of the 6th F.M.

in the City of
Omaha be, and is hereby, vacated; the vacating of the property herein described,
and the reversion thereof, pursuant to applicable law, shall be subject to the
conditions and limitations that there 1§ reserved to the City of Omaha the right
to maintaln, operate, repalr, and renew sewers now existing therein and in the
future to construct, maintain, repair and renew additional or other sewers; also
the right te authorize the Metropolitan Utilitles District of the City of Omaha
or any other public utlility to construct, maintain, repair or renew and operate
now existing or hereafter Installed water mains, pole lines, conduits and other
similar services or equipment above, on and below the surface of the ground for
the purpose of serving the general public or abutting property; and the right

so reserved shall also Include-such lateral connections or branch 1ines as may
be ordered, desired or permitted by the City and to enter upon the premises to
accomplish the above purpose at any and all times.

Sect:ion 2 - That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force after
15 days from and after lts passage.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN :
o _ APPROVED BY:
Harry Trustip )

James_J. Dwonak _ 4/1/64
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF QMAHA DATE =

" PASSED
March. 31, 1964

Jim  Herbert M. Fitle
CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST

Fannie Shexrman
CITY CLERK OF THE CITY O

'ha't the foregomg is a true

Deputy Viof the originai document
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DISCIATMER AND RELFASE

mmmmmm, thétmmBIICMDmcr, a

public corporatiecn, for and in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and
other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

doesherebymleasea:ddisclaimanyrightsitmyhaveattajnedbyvirum‘

of the vacation of the following alley by Ordinance No._ 22946

. _
. LR
Alley between 30th Street and 31st Street from Hanover Street ;‘":35;3,
to Forest lawn Averue in the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of & =380
Section Twenty-eight (28), Township Sixteen (16) North, Range —Z:-.
‘Thirteen (13) East of the 6th P.M., Douglas County, Nebraska. =-=:-: .
, ) ‘ _ =
=R

said vacation dated __April 1, 1964 __, and filled for record
in Book 411 of Miscellanecus Records at Page 109, in the office of

the Register of Deeds, Douglas County , Nebraska.

- A
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set its hand this Sdrdayof

NbVCMti , 1986.

QMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICY

/%Wm

1S 8 K 61 AON 986l

/(Manager - Managemem:)
(Division Manager : Services)
IS 4 (263 FEE
STATE OF NEERASKA) AL/ ay DEL _/4/ wC
) ss. - - S5 £
. COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) S Rcahon mp _\K_ FB L =2 A

on this S**day of Npvember, 198 , before me the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said county personally came _ Glewnn th:
(Manager - Property Management) or (Division Manager - General. Services),
tomepersonally}amtobeﬂ)eldentlcalpersonwhosemmelsafflxedto
theabovecmveyanceandaclmowledgedtheexeartlonthereoftobems
volmtaryactarxideed

WI'DESSmyharﬂarﬂNotanalSealatOmaha msaldcamtythedayam

ryearlastabovewrltten

Lpe

NOTARY c

GERERAL NOTARY-Stats of Nebrasia
~ LARRY J. HAGAN
Omm. By by 82 1900

Q3A13034.

f/d) s/l M5 (=
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RELEASE OF EASEMENT

WHEREAS, request has been made that the Metropolitan
Utilities DlStrlCt of Omaha release easement rights it possesses
in the vacated north-to-south alley located between Forest Lawn
Avenue and Hanover Street between 30th and 3lst Streets in Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska, as herelnafter further described; and

WHEREAS, the District has determined it has no facilities in
the alley and no need to retaln easement rights for future
utllltles' use,

. NOW, THEREFORE, the Metropolitan Utilities District of Omaha
hereby releases any and all easement rights it possesses,
including but not limited to those reserved in. City of Omaha
Ordinance No. 22946, passed in 1964 and recorded at Book 411,
Page 109, of the Mlscellaneous Records of the Register of Deeds
of Douglas County, Nebraska, in the vacated north-to-south alley
located between Forest Lawn Avenue and Hanover Street between
30th and 31st Street, in Omaha, the same abutting Lots One (1)
through and lncludlng Eight (8), all in Block 222, in the
Florence Addition to the Clty.of Omaha, as surveyed platted and
recorded in Douglas County, Nebraska.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thisERelease is executed this é”eL
day of November, 1986. . : ;

METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT RECEIVED
OF OMAHA-)

87 HAY 11 P L |
'-*/ﬁﬂb/d/ | PM;::?

Robert W. Bell, Geheral Manager

o Lw 91 g0

FEEé.So~-I--
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) PG —LN i "/% DEL.&:E\_ MC

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS Lé"mp“gﬁ Hp %7 3T Sl

=)

5!
On this éﬂ day of November, 1986, before me, a Notary T~

Public in and for said State of Nebraska, personally came the -

above-named ROBERT W. BELL, personally known to be the identical

person who executed the foreg01ng instrument on behalf of the .

Metropolitan Utilities District of Omaha and he acknowledged said 3

execution to be his voluntary: act and deed and the voluntary act

and deed of said municipal corporatlon pursuant to a resolution F

of its Board of Directors in the premises. N

WITNESS my hand and Notary Seal on the date last above
written.

R W é/w«—

mcomm Exp. Dec, 22, 1937 '; Notary Public

%«rb%fﬁ%%% \d%:& /90/3
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Cox Cable Omaha

5011 Capitol

Omaha Nebraska 68132
Talaphune 402/551-9900

Cox Cable =_ , B
Omaha :

DATE:_4-29-87

THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC.
ARCHITECTS-ENGINEERS-PLANNERS
GARY D. TINKHAM, R.L.S:

MGR., LAND DEVELOPMENTLSERVICES

SUBJECT: - EASEMENT REL&NQUISHMENT

COX CABLE OMAHA, EEREBY RELEASES AND FOREVER DISCLAIMS
ANY AND ALL RIGHTS, INTERESTS, AND EASEMENTS WHICH IT
MAY HAVE OVER, UNDER OR UPON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
LAND: .

RELEASE OF EASEMENTS OE THE NORHT SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
IN THE ALLEY WEST OF 3QTH STREET, EAST OF 31ST STREET,
SOUTH OF FOREST LAWN AVEUNE, NORTH OF HANOVER STREET.
NOW BEING PARTS OF LOTS 1, 2 3, SHOPKO ACRES.

" BY REASON. OF ANY SPECIFIC. OR GENERAL EASEMENTS ON FILE AND -

OF RECORD IN. THE. OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF SAID

DOUGLAS COUNTY.

BY: ,’ba.u-:.;d Q. Renaiys

TITLE':' “FIELD ‘ENGINEER - |- = -

— o [

COX CABLE OMAHA : =8 Q4

o | Lﬁ{i/ - 2§ O

s L7 N 7(’%,6{0___;__ Fasﬁo/ £ %
Pe_ 257 N 7//‘*/; “pe. 4 we : S g

oF Wm0 “Bhniv M@ AT 652Y o
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Northwestern Bell

Lok
BRIL-1

Omaha, Nebraska
October 29, 1986

The Schemmer Associates, Inc.
10830 01d Mi1l1 Road
Omaha, Nebraska 68154

Attention: Mr. A. E. Peteréen

RE: Shopko Acres, 30th and.Weber
Dear Sir:

Northwestern Bell Telephone Company hereby disclaims, zbandons, and
forfeits any rights it may have or may have had in the following
described parcel of land in :Omaha, Nebraska:

That North-South Right-=of-Way in the alley West of
30th Street, East of 3Ist Street, South of Forest
Lawn Avenue and North of Hanover Street.

Now being parts of Lots 1,2,3, Shopko Acres.

Sincerely,
co D
Zz» g 2
= =
R. L. Aessin Mmoo %
~ Engineer Right-of-Way = =z 9
| EE
/ ,j%g;;—q : ' T
B i 5, etna R
o J/E NGl e hcjo . FEE 6,90 288 T
=

pe. 25T N G/ /4" DEL _ 22 MC S;; o7
:ch;—_g e hgikaB %/!7/2’ j?j»éﬁf‘ﬂ

BHAZS\2,

v [§68

A
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parey. of the second part.
g T Witaesseth, That the nald party of the rﬁmmﬂgru«lh idetstion of

July 36
Tt i i B byt annt | gy w52

f———
iﬁ m‘“ o duly organized und exinlng under sad by virtas of ta laws of the State of KEaRASKA - $ Eraar

ko, [odared ar_Green B2 lsconsin, party of the fnt pare, and
.L.c,ney_g[;,n_@nt Co., 3 Nebraska Carpo:atim

DED
.TA" or VIIIGDN'INuFﬂIII ]
THID SPACE REIERAYED FON II“_!HINU DATA .

m.mof_me_@ué.r(slﬂmand"‘ oo v

tolluldby&euudMofthemuththhhuﬁv
bas given, granted, barguined, sold, remised, relensed,

nllmd.quedntlmﬂﬁmed.udbytbmpmﬂdmﬁmmhry!n,n&mln.ulmlhm, convey and confirm unto
the said pare .o of the second past, ... 1ES heirs end assigns foreves, the following described real estate, situsted
in the County of.—..Rouglas and State of KEawxsinctoewit: Nebraska, to wit:

The North 148.0 feet of Block 222 together wit®™ti& North 8.0 SF the vacated
alley in said Block 222, the North 148.0 feet of the East 63.50 feet of Block 221
and the West 266.5 feet of the East 330.0 feet of Block 221, all in Florence
Addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska together with the North
148.0 feet of vacated 31st Street adjoining said Blocks 222 and 221 and the
North 15.0 feet of vacated Hanover Street adjoining the West 266.5 feet of the
East 330.0 feet of said Block 221,

Subject to municipal and zoning ordinances and covenants, conditions, easements
restrictions and reservations of record.

Grantee, by acceptance hereof, agrees to join with Grantor in executing the
Plat of "Shopko Acres”, which Plat includes the parcel herein conveyed. This
conveyance shall be binding upon the Grantee herein and its successors and
assigns. )

‘ogether with all and singulsr the hereditaments and app b beloaging or in asy wise sppertainiag; and all
the estate, right, title, Interest, claim or demand whatiosver, of the sald panty of the first part, either fa law ar equity, either in possession
of expectancy of, in and to the shove bargained premises, and their hereditaments and sppurtenances.

To have aod to bald (he said lses a8 above described with the beredi and
of the second part, and to.LLS._ _ _  heirs and amigne FOREVER.

And the said Shopko Stores, Inc.
pasty of the first pare, for itself and its successors, does covensat, grant, barain and sgtee 1o and with the said party . of the
scond pare, . EES ___ heirs and assigns, that the abave bargsined premises, in the quiet and pescesble possemion of
tho said pareY _____ of thesecond part, . iLS___  heirs and anigns, against all aad every petvon or persans lawfully
claiming the whole or sy part thereof, by, through or nader said__Shopke Stores.. inc

pp unto the ssid party.

pasty of the first part, and none other, it will forever "WARRANT and DEFEND.
In Wimess Whereof, why eid . Shopke Stores. . Inc

party of the first past, has caused these presents to be signed by. William. .l.. Tyrrell

its President, and countesiigaed by Hilliam. C. Hunt it
at_Green Bay wi in, and its corp seal to be b affixed, this
W day of July A.D,19.86. .

HIGNED AND SEALED IN PREAENCE OF

STATB OF WISCONSIN,

Browm, rm....,
Pemsonally came before te, A T4 day of July A D, 1986,
w1lliamJ Tyrrell President, xemix HRUSER
of the above named Corporation, to me knowa to be the pérsonKwha d the fi i and to me known to be such
: Preddmmﬂmduld&mmdnn,mq\ﬂwmmm d the fc utudioﬁcuxulhedced
of said Corporation, by its authori \\‘ b

4y,
ro
‘?

THIG INSTRUMENT WAGS DRAPTED BY
Colin D. Pierz

Attorney at Law

Wausau, Wisconsin

p \ ..-_. - h(ocuy | TP <) 1 » DRSO . County, Wis.
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..COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

oot 784 543

$TATE JOF., MINNESOTA )
oot ) ss.

Personally came before me this [S"M of k)l),\/ , 1986, William
C. Hunt, Secretary of Shopko Stores, Inc.,/ a corporation duly
organized and existing under and by virture of the laws of the State
of Minnesota, and to me known to be such person who executed cthe
foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such Secretary of said
corporation and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument
as such officer as the act of said corporation, by its authority.

uuomamsuuv : /L %%W

I
NOTARYPUBLID MINNESOTA ./ Notlary Public, Minnesota
HENNEPIN COUNTY ‘I My/ Commission Expires:
Mycommsmawuhb.zs. 1991 :
VWV WAWWWWW
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CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT

(30th & Weber, Omaha, Nebraska)

THIS AGREEMENT made this ﬁ{fﬁ day of Auevsy , 1986,
by and between SHOPKO STORES, INC., a Minhesota corpofation,
("Shopké“) and L C lDEVELOPMENT CO., a Nebraska corporation,
("Developer") .

| WHEREAS, Shopko is the owner of a certain parcel of
real estate located in Douglas County, Nebraska, deéCribed on
Exhibit "1" appended hereto -(the "Shopkb Site"); and

WHEREAS, the Developef is the owner of a cerféin parcel
of reai estate located in Douglas County, Nebraska, described on
. Exhibit ™2" gttaphed hereto (the "Developer's Site"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire +to develop and
utilize the Shopko Site and the Developer's Site (hereinaffer
sometimeé referred to as "Site" and collectively referred to as
the "Entire Parcel”) as an integrated and ’unifiéd shopping
center; and

WHEREAS, ‘the parties hereto desire to provide
reciprocal easements for pedestrian and vehiéular- ingress,
egress, parking, passage and traffic and for utilities in, over,
upon,'across and éhrough the Entire Parcel, the Common Areas and
such othef areas as are hereinéfter.provided as fhough the Entire
Parcelv were aevelobed and utilized as a single integrated
‘shopping center. |

| VNOW, THEREFORE, in‘consideration‘of One Doilat ($1.00)
the mutuél‘covenants and agreements herein contained and'other

good and valuablé consideration, the receipt, value and

01/31/86:2
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-sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
covenant‘and agree as follows:
ARTICLE I

Definitions

1.0l. Occupant. The term "Occupant" shall mean and
'include each of the parties hereto, their respective heirs,
successors and assigns (including.mortgagees) and any person who
.shall be from tlme to time entitled to the use and occupancy of
space located within the Entire Parcel under any lease, sublease,
license or concession agreement, or other instrument or

arrangement under which such rights are acquired.

1702. Common Areas. The term "Common Areas" shall
mean and include all parts of the Entire Parcel which are such
areas as are from‘time to time devoted primarily to parking,
approaches, exits, entrances, sidewalks, exte;ior‘ landscaping,
incidental and inferior rcadways, service roads, loading areas
and other similar areas.

1.03. Permittees. ‘The term "Permittees" shall mean
and refer to all Occupants and‘ all customers, employees(
licensees and other business invitees of Occupants.

ARTICLE IT
Easeﬁents

2.01. Grant of Easements. The Developer and Shopko

hereby grant each to the other and to each individual,
partnership, jOlnt venture, corporation, trust, unincorporated
assoc1at10n, governmental agency or other business entlty now or

hereafter holding an ownership interest in fee in any,K part of the

01/31/86:2
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Entire 'Paréel (which persons are herein sometimes singularly
called an ."Oﬁner" and collectively called the "Owners") the
‘following easeﬁents for use by the Owners and their respective
iPermittees, without paYment of any fee or charge, except as
ofherwise agreed inrwriting between the Owners:

2.01.1. Pedestrian Easements. Nonexclusive easements

for the purpose of pedestrian traffic between each Site and (i)
each other Site which is cdntiguous thereto; (ii) the pﬁblic
streets and alleys now or hereafter abut£ing or 1bcated on aﬁy
, : )
portion of the Entire Parcel; (iii) the parking areas now and
- hereafter bloéated on the Entire  Parcel and (iv) over, upon,
across and through thevCommon‘Areas; limited, however, to those
portions ﬁf each Sitevwﬁich are improved by the Owner £hereof
ffom time to time for‘éedeétrian walkways and made'availabie by
such Owner for general use, as such portions may be reduced,
incréased or relocated from- time to time by each such Owner in

conformity with the Site Plan attached hereto as Exhibit "3" (the

"Site Plan").

2.01.2. 'Véhiéular Easements. Nonexclusive easements
for the purpose of vehicular traffic over, upon, acfoss and
between each Site and the public streets and alleys now and
>heréafterf'abutting or located on any portion of ﬁhe Entire
Parcel; limited, howeQer, to those portions of the Entire Parcel
which are improved by the Owner thereof from time to time for
vehicular accessways as such portions may be relocated from time

to time by such Owner in accordance with the Site Plan.

01/31/86:2
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2.01.3. Common Component Easements. Nonexclusive

easements forithe purpose of furnishing connection, support and
attabhment to walls, footings, foundations, slabs,l’roofs and
other structural systems of any improvement now and hereafter
constructéa‘on each Site, the encroachment of common'componenfs
of improvements and the maintenance, repair and replacement of
the same; 1imited, héwever, to those portions of each Development
Tract on which an improvemént is contiguous to an improvement
constructed on ano;her Site. Any Owner of a Site (the "Benefited
Sité") which desires to claim the benefit of the foregoing
easement forlcommon éSmponents and'encroachments will be entitled
to.exercisé such right on the following conditions:
(a) The Owner of the Benefited Site

will éubmit plans and specificafions showing
the impfoéements proposed to be conétructed
on the Benefited Site to the Owner of the
Site (the "Burdened Site") which will be
burdenedrby the easements hereby created for
approval of such plans and specifications by
the Owner of the Burdened Site.

_(b) Approval of such plans and
specifications by the Owner of the Burdened
Site will constitute a designation of the
portion(s) of the Burdened Site to be used
for the purposes therein described. Any
approval requested shall‘not.be unreasonably

delayed, denied or withheld.

01/31/86:2
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(c) The . construction of the

improvements on the Benefited Site will be

diligently prosecuted by the Owner thereof

with due care and in accordance with sound
design, engineering and construction

practices in a manner which is customary for

such improvements and which will not wun--

reasonably interfere with the use of “the
Burdened Site or the improvements thereon or
impose an unreasbnable load on such
.improvements.

(d) _The Oowner of the Benefited S;te
will yindemnifyv and hold the Owner of the
Burdened Site harmless from all loss, cost
and expense arising .from the conétfﬁctiOn
use; maintenance, repair, replacement and
removal of the improvements on the Benefited
Site and the exefcise of the rights of the
‘Owner of the Benefited Site hereunder. When
the exercise 6f the rights hereby granted to
the Owner of the Benefited Site requires
entry upon the Burdened Site or the improve-
mentsr thereon, the Owner of the Benefiﬁed
Site will'givé due regard to the use of the
Burdened Site and the improvements thereon in
the exercise of such rights and will promptly

repair, replace or restore any and all

01/31/86:2
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improvements on the Burdened Site which are
daméged or destroyed in the exercise of such
rights.

(e) Absent a definitive agreement to
the contréry, subsequent to the completion of
the improvements to the Benefited Site, the

owner of the Burdened Site and the Owner of

the Benefited Site will share proportionately

the cost of maintenance, repair and replace-
ment of any éommon component constructed by
either of them which provides vertical or

lateral support to contiguous improvements,

in accordance with that ratio which the load

contributed by the improvements of each Owner
bears to the total load on such common compo-
nents; the cost of maintenance, insurance,

property taxes, repair and replacement of any

common wall, roof or structural Jjoinder

constrﬁcted by the owner of the Benefited
Site (other than components proyiding
Support) will be paid solely by the Owner of
the Benefited Site (except that each Owner
shall béér the costs of routine maintenance,
repair and decoration of its side of any

‘common wall).

(£) The Owner of the Burdeﬁed Site -

agrees on the written request of the Owner of

01/31/86:2
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- the Benefited Site, to execute and deliver an
instrument in  recordable form legally
sufficient to evidence the graﬁt of the
easements .herein described, the location
thereof and such other conditions affecting
the grant of such easements, as might have

been approved by such Owners.

2.01.4. Ufility Easements. Nonexclusive easements for
the installation, use, operation, maintenance, repéir,
replacement and removal of: water lines and systems; telephone
lines and systems; gas lines and systemé; sanitary sewer lines
and systems; electrical lines and systems; storm sewers, drainage
lines and systéms; and other utility lines or systemé hereafter
developed to serve one or more of the Sites; provided, however,
that all bipes, wires, lines, conduits, mains, sewers, systems
and - related equipment (hereaftér called "Utility Facilities")
will be installed underground or otherwise enclosed and Qill be
installed, operated and maintained in a manner which will noﬁ
unreasonably interfere with the use or unreasonably detract from
‘the appearance of the Entire Parcel or the improvements thereon
when such Utility Facilities are located. The Owner ‘of any
Burdened Site afféctgd'by any of such utility easements will have
the right, at any time; and from time to time, to relocate any
Utility Facilities then located on the Burdéned Site on the
- conditions that: = (i) such right of relocation wili be
exercisable only after thirty (30) days; prior written notice of

the intention to relocate has been given to all Owners using the

-01/31/86:2
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'Utility Facilities to bé relocated; (ii) such relocation will not
bunreasonably intérrupt any utility service to the improvements
then located on the Benefited Site(s); (iii) such relocation will
not reduce or unreasonably impair the usefulness or function of
the Utility Facilities to be relocated; and (iv) all gosts of
‘such relocation will be borne by the Owner relocating the Utility .
Facilities.

2.01.5. Access Easements. Nonexclusive easements in

accordance with the Site Plan. between each Site and the public
' streets and ways abutting or crossing any portion of the Entire
Parcel for the purpose of providing ingress, egress and access to

the easements hereby created and to the Common Areas. -

Z.Ql.é. Construction Easements. Nonexclusive
eagements for the purpose of constructing the improvements on the
En%ire Parcel, including reconstruction, installation,
replacément, modification, care and maintenance, provided such
use of a Burdeﬁed Site is reasonably necessary, will Dbe
diligently prdsecuted in accordance with sound construction
practicés and will not unreasonably interfere with the use of the
Bufdened Site or ;he improvements thereon.

2.01.7. Parking Easements. Nonexclusive easements in

and to the parking lot for access to and to uée for vehicular
parking purposes. Such parking easements shall consist of  at
least 5.0 par%ing‘ épaces for each 1,000 square feet of_‘Net
Buildiﬁg Floor Area in the Entire Parcel. "Net Building Floor .
Area" is gross building area less (i) penthouse and mezzanine

areas used for “mechanical, electrical, telephone and other

01/31/86:2
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operating equipment, (ii) patio or outside sales areas, (iii)-
loading dodks; or (iv) upper levels of multi-deck areas used for
office spacé and storage. The easements for parking spaces and
access shall be provided in accordance with the Site Plan.

2.01.8B. Lighting Facilities Easement. Nonexclusive

easements for access to and use by the Owners and Occupants of
either Site to the‘public light poles 1located adjacent to the
perimeteré‘of either Site for installation, repair, replacemenf,
maintehance'and remoVal of electrical wires, conduit, 1lighting
fixtufes and related apparatus to share the use of such poles fof
lighting the Common Area on either Site.

2.01.9. Fire and Emergency Access. A nonexclusive

easement fof fire protection and emergency access for pedestrian
and vehicular accessf ingress and egress over, across, On and
£hrough the Common Areas for the benefit of the Shopkowsite in
common with such other parcels go which Developer might grant
similar nonexclusive easements consistent with providing the
Shopko Site_aﬁd Deveioper‘s,site with such fire and emergené?
access as is required by law;

2.01.10. Self-Help Easements. Nonexclusive rights of

reasqnable entfy and easéments over, across and under each Site
for all purposes to the extent réasonably necessary to enable any
other Owner of a Site to perform any of £he provisions of this
Agreement which a defaulting Owner has failed to perform.

2.02. Unimpeded Access. The Owners agree that no

barricade or other divider will be constructed between the Sites

and the Owners will do nothing to prohibit or discoutage the free

01/31/86:2
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and uninterrupted flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic
throughout thé Site in the areas désignated fdr such purpose by
the Owner of each Slte, provided that each Owner will have the
rlght to temporarlly erect barriers to avoid the p0551b111ty of
dedicating such areas for publlc use Or creatlng prescrlptlve
rlghts therein. othlng contained herein shall prOhlblt either
party from maintaining an outdoor lawn and garden area Or sales

area in the Common Area as designated on the Site Plan.

ARTICLE III

Nature of Easements and Rights Granted

3.01. Each and all of the easements and riéhts granted
or created hefein are appurtenances to the affected portions of
the Entire Parcel and noné of the easements and rights may be
transferred, assigned or encumbered except as an appurtenance to
,such'portions‘ For the purposes of such easementsvand rights,
the parcels which are benefited shall constitute’ the dominant
estate, and the particular areas of the Entire Parcel which
respectively aré bufdened by such easements and ‘rights shall
constitute the sefvient estate.

©3.02. Each and all of the easements, covenants,
restrictions and provisions contained in this Agreement:

(a) Are made for the direct, mutual and
reciprocal benefit of the Occupants and
Permittees of the respective Sites;

(b) Créate mutual equitable servitudes

upon each parcel in favor of the other Sites;

01/31/86:2




title

representatives,

BOIOK. 784 FAGE247

-11-

oo le) Constitute covenants running with

the land; and

(a@) Shal} bind every person or entity
having any fee, leasehold or other interest
in any portion of the Entire Parcel at any
time or frém time to time to the extent that
such portion is affected or bound by the
easement, covenant, restriction, or provision

in question, or to the extent that such

easement, covenant, restriction or provision

is to be performed on such portion;

3.03. The acceptance of any transfer or conveyance of

interest in its Site shall be deemed to:

(a) - Require the prospective grantee to
agree not to use, occupy or allow any lessee
or occupant of such Site to use OrI occupy the
Site in any manner whichAwquld constitute a
violation or breach of any of the easements

and covenants contained herein; and

from .any party hereto or its respective heirs,

successors or assigns of all or any part of its

(b) Require the prospective grantee to

assume and agree to perform each and all of
the obligations of the conveying party under
this Agreement with respect to any such Site

which will be conveyed to each grantee, in

‘each case by a written instrument executed,

01/31/86:2
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acknowledged and recorded in the Office of
the- Registér of Deeds of Douglas County,
Nebraska.

Notice of each such conveyance and agreement shall bebserved by
the conveying party upon each party or entity then owning fee
title to any part‘bflthe Entire Parcel within ten (10) days after
such conveyance. The notice shali be accompanied by a cépy of
.the conveyance and agreement. Upon such assumption by the new
grantee and the service of proper notice, the conveyingbparty
shall thereupon be released from any future obligation under this
Agreement with respect to the parcel so conveyed to the
.prospective grantee in compliance with this document, but shall
not be relieved from past obligations. The parties hereto agree
to execute .and deliver any and all documents or assurances
necessary'or desirable to evidence such»release for the purpose
of recording or otherwise. When a grantee is a mortgagee, no
personal liability or responsibility shall be deemed to be.
assumed by such mortgagee until and unless such mortgagee
actually takes possession of a Site in connection with a mortgage

foreclosdre action.
ARTICLE IV

Maintenance of Common Areas

4,01. Each‘pafty shall maintain the Common Areas from
time to ‘time located on its Site. Such maintenance shall
include, but shall not bé limited to:

(a) Maintenance, repair and replacement

of the surface and subsurface of the Parking

01/31/86:2
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Area to maintain it level, smooth and evenly
covéred'with'the type of materials originally
constructed thereon or such substitutes as
will in all respects be equal to such
materials in quality, appearance and
durability;
(b) Maintenance and care of all grass,
shrubs and landscapihg, including, but not
limited to, the fertilizing, watering, mowing
and trimming thereof; |
(c) Removal from the Common Areas and
Parking Area of papers, debris? ice, snow,
refuse and other hazards to persons using the
said -Areas; and washing or thoroughly
sweeping paved areas as required;
(4) Maintenance of such appropriate
Parking Area entrance, exit and directional
signs, markers and lights as will be
reasénably required from time to time; ' and
(e) Such painting and repainting as may
be required to maintain the Parking Area.and
equipment installed thereon in high quality
condition. |
4.02. In the event that any party sﬁall fail to
properly maintain that portion of the Common Area which is from
time to time located on its parcel (such party being herein

- referred to as the "Defaulting Party"), any other party

01/31/86:2
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(hereinafter referred'to as the "Nondefaulting Party") may send
written notlce of such failure to the Defaulting Party. Such
notice . shall contain “an itemized statement of the specific
deficiencies (hereinafter referred to as the "Deficiencies”) in
the Defaﬁlting Party's performance of the Common Areas
maintenance to be performed by it. The Defaulting Party shall
have ten (10) days after receipt of the said notice in which to
correct the Deficiéncies or in which to commence to correct the
Deficiencies if the Deficiencies cannot be corrected within the
said ten (10) day period, and thereafter, to proceed diligently
to complete the correction of the Deficiencies. In the event
that the Defaulting Party shall unreasonably fail or refuse to
timely correct or to begin to correct the Deficiencies, as the
case may be, the Nondefaulting Party may, at its option, correct
the Deficiencies. In the event that the Nondefaultinq Party
shall exercise the said option and shall correct the
Deficiencies, the Defaulting Party shall, promptly upon receipt
from the Nondefaulting Party of an itemized invoice for the costs
incurred by the Nondefaulting Party in correcting the
Deficiencies, pay all costs to the Nondefaulting Party.

4.03. Maintenance of Easement Areas. Except to the

extent that-euch areas might be operated and maintained by public

authorities or utilities, the Owner of each Burdened Site will
) ‘

‘operate and maintain all of the areas of the Burdened Site which

vare subject to the pedestrian and vehicular easements created by

Sections 2.01.1 and 2.01.2 of this Agreement in sound structural

and operating condition at the sole expense of the Owner of the
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Burdened Site. The operation and maintenance of the common
component andiencroachment easements created by Section 2.01.3 of
this Agreement and the payment of the expenses associated there-
with will be governed by the terms of Section 2.01.3 in the
absence of specifié agreement between the Owners of the Benefited
Site(s) and the Burdened Site(s). The Owner of each Burdened
Site pursuant to Section 2.01.4 will operate and maintain all
Utility Facilities located within the boundaries of such Burdened
Site in sound struétural and operaﬁing condition {except to the
extént that such operation and maintenance is performed by public
authorities or utilities) and any expenses relating to Utility
"Facilities sgrving more than one Site occasioned thereby will be
borne by the Owners:of the Benefited Site(s) which are serviced
by such Utility Facilities in the ratio which the gross floor
area of the improvemeﬁts located on each Benefited Site bears to
the total gross floor area of the improvements located on all
Benefited Sites; provided, however, that each Owner will pay:all
costs associated with the operation and maintenance of Utility
Facilities and the consumption of utility services which relate
solely to the improvements located on a single Site and no‘other
Owner will have ahy liability with resbect thereto. No costs of
operation and maintenance are associated with the easements-
_provided by Section’ 2.01.5. The costs of operation and
maintenance of the easements proviaed by Section 2.01.6 shall be

borne by the Owner of the Benefited Site.

01/31/86:2
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The costs of operation aﬁd maintenance of the easements
provided. by éection 2.01.7 shall be borne by the Owner of the
Burdened Site (the Parking Site).

The cost of operation and maintenance of the easements
‘provided by Section 2.01.8 shall be borne by the Owners of the
Benefitted Site.
| The cost of operation and maintenance of the easements
provided by Section 2.01.9 shall be borne by Shopko so>1ong as
Developer does not gran£ any other nonexclusive easement of this
nature to a thirduparty. If such easement is granted, the cost
of the easément shall be shared equally by all parties

benefitting therefrom.

ARTICLE V
Enforcement -~ Injunctive Relief
5.01. In the event of any violation by any party

hereto or by any Permittee or Occupant of any part of the.Entire
Parcel of any of the terms, restrictions, covenants and
conditions provided herein, any of the parties, or their
respective successors or assigns, as the case may be, shall have
in addition to the fight to collect damages, the right to enjoin
such violation or threatened violation in a court of competent
jurisdiction. Prior to the commencement of any such action,
thirty (30) days' written notice of the violation will be given
to all other parties to this Agreement and to the persons or
entity guilty of such violation or threatened violation.

5.02.“A party will not be in aefault under this Agree-

ment unless such party shall have been served with a written
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notice specifying the default and shall fail to cure such default
within thirty (30) days afterlreceipt of such notice, or shail
fail to commenée to-cure’the default within suéh period of time
if thé default cannot be cured within the said thirty (30) déy
period, andvtheféafter,‘to proceed diligently  to complete the
curing of the defaulf. v

5.03. It is expressly agreed that no breach of this
Agreement shall entitle any party to cancel, rescind or otherwise
terminate th;s Agreement, but this limitation shall not affect,
in any manner; any other rights or remedies which the parties may
haﬁe by reason of any breach‘of this Agreement.

ARTICLE VI

Restriction on Development

6.01l. It is agreed that the Entire Parcel shall be
in accordance
developed and utilizedsubstantially/with the Site Plams attached
hereto as E;hibitS“B“ or "3a".

6.02. It is agreed that for so long as the Shopké Site
is being used for the operation of a general merchandise discpunt
department store, no portioh of the Entire Parcel other than the
Shopko Site may be used for a general merchandise discounﬁ
department store, pharmacy, drugstore, dental clinic, or optical
centef. This restriction vshall not be deemed ‘to prevent or
prohibit any sale of health and beauty aid items which are
customarily sold from other types of retail stores, nor shall it
be deeged to prévént Developer's Site from being leased, occupied

or used for the sale of merchandise items similar to those which.

may be sold by Shopko. For purposes of the foregoing, the Shopko

01/31/86:2
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Site shall be deemed to be "used" if occupied by a party or
entity usingfthe building and not closed to the public for the
conduct of business for more than 365 days unless such closure is
for repair, restoration or remodeling. This restiiction may be
waived.selely by Shopko in writing by an instrumentlfecorded in
" the Office of the Register of Deeds in which the Cross-Easement
Agreement is recorded. The foregoing restriction shall not
affect uses in existence on the Entire Parcel on the date of the
.recording of this Cross—-Easement Agreement in the office of the
Register of Deeds for Douglas County, Nebraska.

6.Q3. It is agreed that a parking ratio of not less
then 5.0 speces per 1,000 square feet ovaet Building Floor Area
will be maintained on the Entire Parcel unless condemnation makes
maintenanee of this parking ratio of ground level parking
impossibie Qith the amount of then-existing development on the
Entire.Parcel.

6.04. No curbcuts or public highway access points
shown on the Site Plan shall be altered, modified, vacated or
discontinued in any manner whatsoever without the written
approval of Shopko and the Developer.

ARTICLE VII

Sign Criteria

7.01. Each Party will adhere to such of the sign
criteria for their respective Site set forth in Exhibit "4"

hereto as is permitted by law.

01/31/86:2
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ARTICLE VIII

Mutual Indemnification

8.01. Each Party, with respect to its portion of the
Entire Parcel, shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, re
gulations and requirements of all public authorities and shall
indemhify, defend and hold each other Party harmless from and
against any and ail claims, demands, losses, damages, liabilities
and expenses and all suits, actions and judgments (including, but
not limited to, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out
of or in any way related to the failure by such Party'to maintain
its portion of the Entire Parcel in a safe and proéer condition.
Each Party shall give each other Party prompt and timely notice
of any claim madé or suit or action commenced which, in any way,
could result in indemnification hereunder. | |

ARTICLE IX

Insurance and Subrogation

9.01. Shopko and the Developer shall obtain and
méintain all risk insuiance covering all of the buildings and
improvements now or hereafter located on its Site, in an amount
equal to ninety‘ percent (90%) of the full replacement cost
thereof;. Shopko and the-Developer shéll also obtain and maintain
comprehensive public 1liability insurance covering injuries to
persons and property on, in or about its Site, with a single
limit of nof less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000}000.00) with
a deductible ﬁot in excess o0f One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00). All such policies of insurance shall be issued by

solvent and responsible insurance companies authorized to do
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business in the State of Nebraska, and all such policies shall-
contain a waiQer of the right of subrogation. In addition, when-
ever (a) any loss, cost, damage or expense resulting, directly or
indirectly, from fire, explosion or any other casualty, accident
or occurrence is incurred by any Party, and (b) such Part? is
then covered in whole or in part by insurance with respect to
-such loés, cosﬁ, damage or expense, then such Party hereby
releases each other Party from any liability it may have on
account of 1loss, costﬁldamage or expense to the extent of any
amount recovered by reason of such insurance and hereby waives
aﬁy fight of subrogation in excess of a deductible under such
insurance not in excess:of $100,000.00 per occurrence thch‘might
Otherwise ‘exist in or accrue to any person on account théreof.
ARTICLE X

Condemnation

10.01. If all or any part df the Entire Parcel is con-
demned or taken by any duly éonst?tuted authority for a public or
quasi-public use, then that portién of the resulting award attri-
butable to the value of any land within the Common Areas so taken
éhall be payable only to the owner thereof and no claim thereto
shall Se made by the other owner; provided, however, that all
other owners may file collateral claims with the condemning au-
thority, over and.above the value of the land within the Common
Areas so taken, to the extent of any damage sufferedAby the Sites
of such other owners resulting from the severance of the
appurtenant Common Areas so condemned or taken. The owner of the

Common Areas so condemned or taken shall promptly repair -and
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restore thé remaining portion of the Common Areas owned by such
owner as:near'aé practicable to the condition of samejimmediateiy
prior to such condemnation or taking and without contribution
from any other owner. Nothing contained herein shall require any
owner to constfuct other than a ground-level parking lotf, If any
buildings or other improvements on a Site are condemned of taken,
then the‘resulting award shall be made available and used for
repair ‘and reconstruction of such buildings or other
improvements,r and the same shall promptly be repaired and
reconstructed as near as ‘practicable to the céndition of same
immediately prior to such condehnation or taking.
ARTICLE XI

Duration and Termination

11.01. The easements, covenants, restrictions and
other provisions of this Agreement shall be of perpetual
duration. |

11.02. This Agreement, or any easement, covenant, re-
striction or undertaking contained herein, may be terminated,
extended or amended as to each of the portions of the Entire
Parcel only by the recording of the appropriate document in the
Office of the Registe; of Deeds of Douglas County, Nebraska,
which document must be executed by all of the owners and
mortgagees, and other holders of recorded interests affected

thereby, as of the date of such document, of the Entire Parcel.
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ARTICLE XII

Not a Public Dedication

12.01. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall, 6r‘
shall be deemed to, constitute a gift or dedication or any
portion of the Entire Parcel to the general publid or for the
benefit of the general public or for any public purpose
whatsoever, it being the intention of the parties. that this
Agreement will be strictly limited to and for the putposes
expressed herein. |

ARTICLE XIII

Recording

13.01. A fully executed counterpart of this Cross-
Fasement Agreement shall be recorded in the Office of the
Register of Deeds of Douglas County, Nebraska.
ARTICLE XV
Benefit
14.01. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of,
and be binding upon, the parties hereto and their respective
heirs, executors, representatives, successors and assigns.
ARTICLE XV
. Waiver
15.01. No waiver of any breach of aﬁy of the
easements, covenaﬁts and/or agreements herein contained shall be
construed, as, or constitute a waiver of any other breach or a
waiver, vauiescgnce in or consent to any further or succeeding

breach of .the same or any other covenant and/or agreement.
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ARTICLE XVI

Separability

16.01. If any term or proviSion of this Agreement
shall; to any extent, be held invalia or unenforceable, the
’remainingftefms and provisions of this Agreement shall not be
affected thereby, bﬁt each remaining term and provision shall be
valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE XVII

Applicable Law
17.01. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced
in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.

ARTICLE XVIII

Counterparts

18.01. This Agreement shall be executed in several
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

ARTICLE XIX

Notice
19.01. All notices under this Agreement shall be ef-
fective if mailed certified mail, return receipt requested, as
follows (unless notice of a change of address is given pursuant
hereto) :
A. If to SHOPKO:
Shopko Stores,  Inc.
P.0O. Box 19060
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-9060
~Attn.: ‘Director of Real Estate
Copy by ordinary mail to:
Super Valu Stores, Inc.

P.O. Box 990

01/31/86:2
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Minneapolis MN 55440
“Attn.: -‘Legal Department

and

Kelley, Weber, Pietz & Slater, S.C.
530 Jackson Street

Wausau, Wisconsin 54401

Attn.: Colin D. Pietz

"B. If to DEVELOPER:

L C Development Co.
One: 01d Mill

101 South 108th Avenue
Omaha, NE 68154

Attn: Jay Lerner

Copy by ordinary mail to:
Gaines, Otis, Mullen & Carta
Regency One
10050 Regency Circle
Omaha, NE 68114
Attn: Sal Carta
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed

this Cross-Easement Agreement as of the day and year first above

written.

SHOPKO STORES, INC., a
Minnesota corporation

By: 2 wsi A AF
William J. Tyrfe
President

" A ‘Y .
Q’\} M ol .
o s

"y ///J / N

William C. Hunt, 'Setreﬁary

cpratt

erner, President
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STATE OF WISCONSIN)
. ) ss
COUNTY OF BROWN )

Personally came before me this \éi/&i day of _ ’
1986, William J. Tyrrell, President of Shopko Sto , Anc., a
corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of
the laws of the State of Minnesota, and to me known to be the
person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to
be such President of said corporation and acknowledged that he
executed the foregoing instrument as such officer as the act of
said corporation, by its authority.

PR RN r

S o - S¢%%2222¥zig;2 ?ZQ%MEJ

Notary Public, Wisconsin
My Commission Expires: )

v
iR d

-

~

o™

\-—.
s v}

©
:/”'lltﬂ

IRITITTI NN

HIANTLY

STATE - OF MINNESOTA).
} ss
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

Personally . came before me  this ﬁf& day of
\de , 1986, William C. Hunt, Secretary of Shopko Stores,
Inc., & corporation duly organized and existing under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, -and to me known to
be such person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me
known to be such Secretary of said corporation and acknowledged
that he executed the foregoing instrument as such officer as the
act of said corporation, by its authority.

?é;\ INDA M. BENSON

s A NoTa . , i : :
s '«-:ﬁ zz:#g'}"ﬁ C(;‘l}:?yMA ‘ Notary Public, Minnesota
§ My Commission Expires Feb. 25, 1991 . My Commission Expires:

| .
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STATE OE_NEBRASKA )
. )ss.
COUNTY O uj/da )
| Personally came before me this day o

’
1986, the above named Jay R. Lerner, Pres dent, of'L C elop-
ment Co., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by
virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska, and to me known to
be such person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me
known to be such President of said corporation and- acknowledged
that he executed the foregoing instrument as such officer as the

act of said corporation, by i authority.
| B /4w %ﬁﬁ@__

Notary Public, Neb ka
My Commission expires: ; STZf;7

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY:

Colin D. Pietz

Kelley, Weber Pietz & Slater, S. C.
530 Jackson Street

wausau, Wisconsin 54401

01/31/86:2




ook T84 e 263

EXHIBIT "1"
to

CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(30th & Weber, Omaha, Nebraska)

Lots 1 through 8 inclusive and Lot 13, Block 220; the East 380.00
feet of Block 221; all of Block 222; all of Block 223; including

all of 31st Street right-of-way adjacent to said Blocks 220, 221,
222 and 223; the North one-half of Weber Street right-of-way,
adjacent to Blocks 220, and 223; all of Hanover Street
right-of-way, West of 30th Street for 746.5 feet; and the South
one-half thereof, adjacent to the West 30 feet of Lot 7, and all
of Lot 8, Block 220, Florence Addition, Douglas County, Nebraska,

Except that part thereof described as follows:

The North 148.0 feet of Block 222 together with the North 148.0
feet of the vacated alley in said Block 222, the North 14B.0 feet
to the East 63.50 feet of Block 221 and the West 266.5 feet of
the East 330.0 feet of Block 221, all in Florence Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska together with the North
148.0 feet of vacated 31st Street adjoining said Blocks 222 and
221 and the North 15.0 feet of vacated Hanover Street adjoining
the West 266.5 feet of the East 330.0 feet of said Block 221.
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EXHIBIT “2" |

to

" CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(30th & Weber, Omaha, Nebraska)

The North 148.0 feet of Block 222 together with the North 148.0
feet of the vacated alley in said Block 222, the North 148.0 feet
to the East 63.50 feet of Block 221 and the West 266 .5 feet of
the East 330.0 feet of Block 221, all in Florence Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska together with the North
148.0 feet of vacated 31lst Street adjoining said Blocks 222 and
2721 and the North 15.0 feet of vacated Hanover Street adjoining
the West 266.5 feet of the East 330.0 feet of said Block 221.
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EXHIBIT "4
TO
SHOPKO STORES, INC.

CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT
(30th and Weber, Omaha, Nebraska)

SIGN CRITERIA

1. There shall be no flashing, rotating or moving signs or markers
of any type.
2.

There shall be no signs painted on the exterior surface of any
building or on roof tops.

3. There shall be no freestanding or pylon signs other than pylon
‘signs to be malntalned by Shopko, Developer, and the owner of outlot

shown on Exhibits"3 on their respective parcels which may have an
attraction panel with changeable copy.

4, Slgns may be attached to the facing surfaces of the buildings

and any canopies, but shall not be suspended underneath any canopies.
5. There shall be no rooftop signs.

6. No advertising signs will be permitted at the rear of any
buildings,

directly onto the parking areas.

7. There shall be permitted delivery and access signs in the rear
of the buildings.

63 1/4 33/7oy/7o7 | = _3 ~ &
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"FIRST AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT (the
“Agreement") dated February A3 , 1998, is between SHOPKO STORES, INC,, a
Minnesota corporation (*ShopKo"), and Lerner Omaha Partnership, a Nebraska general
partnership, successor in interest to L. C DEVELOPMENT CO., a Nebraska corporation.
The following statements are a material part of this First Amendment.

A. ShopKo and L C Development Co., a Nebraska corporation, entered into
that certain Cross-Easement Agreement dated August 4, 1986 (the “Cross-Easement
Agreement”) and recorded in Book 784, Page 237, covering the property described on
Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein. The property described
on Exhibit A was replatted into Lot 1 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, Nebraska and the

property described on Exhibit B was replatted into Lot 2 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, 4[6/,. 35

Nebraska.

B. The property described on Exhibit A attached to the Cross-Easement
Agreement or Lot 1 ShopKo Acres is being re-subdivided and will become and be known
as Lots 1 and 2, ShopKo Acres Replat (the "Re-Subdivision") and sometimes referred to in
this First Amendment individually as Lot 1 Replat and Lot 2 Replat, respectively.

C. The Parties desire to amend the Cross-Easement Agreement.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing preambles which are repeated in
their entirety in this portion of this First Amendment, the covenants contained in this
Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

*acknowledged, the Cross-Easement Agreement is amended as follows:




1. REVISION OF THE SITE PLAN

 The Parties agree to revise the Site Plan, attached to the Cross-Easement Agreement
as Exhibits "3" or "3a", to permit the Re-Subdivision, and the Site Plan shall be revised
and replaced with the Revised Site Plans attached hereto and incorporated herein as
Exhibits C-1 and C-2. ' :

2. SURFACE DRAINAGE EASEMENT

The parties grant to the owner of Lot 1 Replat a perpetual, non-exclusive easement,

appurtenant to Lot 1 Replat, for the purpose of surface draining any and all surface water

" rupoff from Lot 1 Replat and the improvements which may, from time to time, be

constructed, altered, modified and maintained thereon, over, upon and across the common

areas of Lot 2 Replat, to the storm sewer easements granted in Ariicle 2.01.4 of the Cross-
Easement Agreement.

3. MAINTENANCE OF ACCESS DRIVEWAY

ShopKo and System Capital Real Property Corporation, a Delaware corporation,
the contract purchaser of Lot 1 Replat, agree that notwithstanding anything contained in
the Cross-Easement Agreement, ShopKo and its successors, transferees, and assigns shall
maintain, at its sole cost and expense, that portion of the common access driveway
providing access to the Entire Parcel (as that term is defined in the Cross-Easement
Agreement) from North 30th Street and located at the southern portion of Lot 2 Replat as
shown and cross-hatched on Exhibit C-1.

4, RESTRICTION ON DEVELOPMENT

Article 6.02 of the Cross-Easement Agreement is deleted in its entirety and
replaced as follows: _

6.02. Tt is agreed that for so long as the ShopKo Site is being used for the
operation of a general merchandise discount department store, no portion of the Entire
Parcel other than the ShopKo Site may be used (i) for a general merchandise discount
department store similar in size and operation to Target, K-Mart, or Wal-Mart, provided,
however, that a general merchandise discount department store not similar in size and
operation to a Target, K-Mart, or Wal-Mart may be operated within the Developer’s Site
(as defined in the Cross-Easeément Agreement) so long as it does not exceed 20,000 square
feet in gross leaseable area, or (ii) a pharmacy, drugstore or optical store, except an optical
store less than 2,400 square feet in total which is not affiliated with a national chain is
-permitted within the Developer's Site (as defined in the Cross-Easement Agreement). This
restriction shall not be deemed to prevent or prohibit any sale of health and beauty aid
jtems which are customarily sold from other types of retail stores, nor shall it be deemed to
prevent Developer's Site from being leased, occupied or used for the sale of merchandise

2




items similar to those which may be sold by ShopKo. For purposes of the foregoing, the
ShopKo Site shall be deemed to be "used" if occupied by a party or entity using the
building and not closed to the public for the conduct of business for more than 365 days
unless such closure is for repair, restoration or remodeling, This restriction may be waived
solely by ShopKo in writing by an instrument recorded in the Office of the Register of
Deeds in which the Cross-Easement Agreement is recorded. The foregoing restriction shall -
1ot affect uses in existence on the Entire Parcel on the date of the recording of this
Cross-Easement Agreement in the office of the Register of Deeds for Douglas County,
Nebraska.

5. The Parties (i) agree that any building constructed within Lot 1 ShopKo Acres

Replat shall not exceed eighteen (18) feet above grade nor exceed four thousand (4,000)

square feet in gross building area and shall be architecturally compatible with the

improvements now situated on Lot 2 ShopKo Acres Replat and shall be constructed in the

. location shown on Exhibit C-2 attached, and (ii) acknowledge that any reduction in the

parking ratios required under Sections 2.01.7 and 6.03 of the Cross-Easement as a

necessary consequence of the construction of the building and site improvements depicted
on Exhibit C-2 attached is expressly permitted. ‘

To indicate their consent to this Agreement, the Patties, or their authorized officers
or representatives, have signed this document. This Agreement may be executed in two
(2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall
constitute a single instrument, and the signature of any party to any counterpart shall be
deemed a signature to and may be appended to any other counterpart.

SHOPKO STORES, INC., a
Minnesota corporation

Attest: XA oy DRy T

Name: Z,“{A&Q ,Q égﬁ/ | Namem g) '\/\W
Title: _ Er227AEY Title: QW

Title%artner

Prepared by and Return o
‘ShopKo Stores, Inc.
Stevent J. Thomas

700 Pilgrim Way

Green Bay, WI 54307
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STATE OF WISCONSIN )
)SS

COUNTY OF BROWN )

ersonally came before me this f&‘bl’\ day of If Srunam ,
DI T Ve “Hchuol T Tbush of

1998, >

' ShopKo Stores, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the
laws of the State of Minnesota, and to me known to be the person who executed the

of said

foregoing instrument, and to me know to be such
corporation and acknowledged that he executed foregoing instrument as such officer as the

act of said corporqggrgyﬁgé%%amy. N .
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STATE OF NEBRASKA )
’ ) SS

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4?‘“ day of -
?Ww -, 1998, by Tay ﬁ emer ~, Partner of Lerner

Omaha Partfership, a Nebraska General Partnership, on behalf of such Partnership.

(B2 tare Lt

Notary Public

R, - GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska
BARBARA WIDMAN ~
b My Comm. Exp. Dec. 13, 1998

doc/shopeasl.ixt
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EXHIBIT A

CROSS~EASEMENT AGREEMENT
{30th & Weber, Omaha, Nebraska)

Lots 1 through 8 inclusive ané Lot 13, Block 220; the East 380.00
faa+ of Block 221; all of Block 222; all of Block 223; including
all o2 3lst Street right-of-way adjacent to said Blocks 220, 221,
222 ané 223; the North one-hal? of Weber Street right-of-way,
adjacent to Blocks 220, and 223; all of BHanover §treet
right-of-way, West of 30th Street for 746.5 feet; and the South
one-half thereof, adjacent to the Wes:t 30 feet of Lot 7, andéd all
of Lo= 8, Block 220, Florence addition, Douglas County, Nebraska,

Except that part thereol described as follows:

The Norxth 148.0 feet of Block 222 together with the North 148.0
feet of the vacated alley in said Block 222, the North 148.0 feet
+o the East 63.50 feet of Block 221 and the West 266.5 feet of
£he East 330.0 feet of Block 221, all in Florence Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska together with the North
148.0 feet of vacated 3lst gtreet adjoining said Blocks 222 and
221 and the North 15.0 feet of vacated Hanover Street adjoining
the West 266.5 feet of the East 330.0 feet of said Block 221.




- EXHIBIT B

'CROSS~EASEMENT AGREEMENT
{30th & Weber, Omaha, Nebraska)

The North 148.0 feet of Block 222 together with the North 148.0
feet of the vacated alley in said Block 222, the North 148.0 feet
o the East 63.50 feet of Block 221 and the West 266.5 feet of
she East 330.0 feet of Block 221, all in Florence Addition to the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebzraska together with the North
148.0 feet of vacated 3lst Btreet adjoining said Blocks 222 and
221 and the North 15.0 feet of vacated Hanover Street adjoining
the West 266.5 feet of the East 330.0 feet of said Block 221.
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT (the "Second
Amendment") dated _ - jAgM 2008, is between NO FRILLS NORTH 30™
REALTY, L.L.C., a Nebraska lifnited llablhty company ("No Frills"), and WEBER PLACE
LLC, a Nebraska llmlted liability company ("Weber Place"), successor in interest to LERNER
OMAHA PARTNERSHIP, a Nebraska general partnership ("Lerner Omaha").  The following
statements are a material part of this Second Amendment.

A, ShopKo Stores, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("ShopKo"), and LC Development
Co., a Nebraska corporation ("LC“) entered into that certain Cross-Easement Agreement dated
August 4, 1986 (the "Cross-Easement Agreement") and recorded in Book 784, Page 237,
covering the property described on Exhibit "1" and Exhibit "2" attached to the Cross-Easement
Agreement and incorporated herein. The property described on Exhibit "1" was replatted into
Lot 1 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, Nebraska ("Lot 1 ShopKo Acres"), and the property
described on Exhibit "2" was replatted into Lot 2 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, Nebraska
("Lot 2 ShopKo Acres") and Lot 3 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, Nebraska ("Lot 3 ShopKo
Acres"). On February 23, 1998, ShopKo and Lemer Omaha, as successor in interest to LC,
entered. into a certain First Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement ("First Amendment”)
recorded in Book 1239, Page 172.

B.  The property described on Exhibit "1" attached to the Cross-Easement Agreement
or Lot 1 ShopKo Acres was re-subdivided and became Lots 1 and 2, ShopKo Acres Replat (the
"Re-Subdivision™) and is referred to in the First Amendment 1nd1v1dua11y as Lot 1 Replat and

Lot 2 Replat, respectlvely

C. Lot 2 Replat and the property described on Exh1b1t "2" attached to the

Cross-Easement Agreement or Lot 2 ShopKo Acres, together with the South 16 feet of Lot 3

ShopKo Acres, have been subdivided into three (3) lots which are now known as Lots 1, 2
and 3, ShopKo Acres Replat 2 (the "Second Re-Subdivision™), and sometimes referred to in this
Second Amendment individually as Lot 1 Replat 2, Lot 2 Replat 2 and Lot 3 Replat 2,
respectively. No Frills is the record owner of Lot 1 Replat 2 and Lot 2 Replat 2, and Weber
Place is the record owner of Lot 3 Replat 2.

After recording, please returm to:

John Q. Bachman

PANSING HOGAN ERNST & BACHMAN LLP
10250 Regency Circle, Suite 300

Omaha, NE 68114

: .,10505'7

Received - DIANE L. BATTIATO
Regxsler of Deeds Douglas Counly NE
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D. The Parties being record owners of the Entire Parcel, as that term is defined in the
Cross-Easement Agreement, desire to amend the Cross-Easement Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing preambles which are repeated in
their entirety in this portion of this Second Amendment, the covenants contained in this.
Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the
Cross-Easement Agreement is amended as follows: ' ‘

1. = REVISION OF THE SITE PLAN.

The Parties agree to revise the Revised Site Plans, attached to the First Amendment as
Exhibits C-1 and C-2 (the "Revised Site Plans"), to permit the Second Re-Subdivision with
respect to Lot 2 Replat, Lot 2 ShopKo Acres, and the South 16 feet of Lot 3 ShopKo Acres. The
Revised Site Plans shall be revised and replaced with the Second Revised Site Plans attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibits R-1 and R-2. ' '

2. PARKING EASEMENTS.

Article 2.01.7 of the Cross-Easement Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced as follows: ‘ _

~2.01.7.  Parking Easements. Non-exclusive easements in and to the respective parking
lots of the Owners as constituted from time to time for (i) vehicular and pedestrian access to and
from the various parcels comprising the Entire Parcel, and (ii) vehicular parking. The Parties
acknowledge that the parking spaces currently existing on the Entire Parcel, subject to revision
with the improvements and development of Lot 2, ShopKo Acres Replat 2, are adequate for the
Parties' intended purposes. '

3. DEVELOPMENT OF LOT 2 REPLAT 2.

The Parties (i) agree that any building constructed within Lot 2, ShopKo Acres Replat 2
shall not exceed eighteen (18) feet above grade nor exceed four thousand (4,000) square feet in
gross building area, and shall be architecturally compatible with the improvements now situated
on Lot 1, ShopKo Acres Replat 2; and (ii) acknowledge that any reduction in parking ratios
required under Article 2.01.7 (as amended herein) and Article 6.03 of the Cross-Easement -
Agreement as a necessary consequence of the construction of a building and site improvements

on Lot 2, ShopKo Acres Replat 2 is expressly permitted.

4. RATIFICATION.

" Except as modified by this Second Amendment, the Cross-Easement Agreement and the
First Amendment are hereby ratified and affirmed.




_ To indicate their consent to this Second Amendment, the Parties or their authorized
officers or representatives, have signed this document. This Second Amendment may be
executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of
which shall constitute a single instrument, and the signature of any party to any counterpart shall
‘be deemed a signature to and may be appended to any other counterpart.

STATE OF NEBRASKA

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

)
)
)

SS.

| 'NO FRILLS NORTH 30™ REALTY, LL.C,,

a Nebraska limited Hability company

By:

Richard Juro, Maj

WEBER PLég]_E, L1.C, a Nebraska limited liability

company .-
Y

%

},l

i day of /A

()

- 2008, by RICHARD JURO, Manager of NO FRILLS NORTH 30" REALTY, LL.C, a

Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability corjii}:/,

Notary Public 7
ERAL ROTARY-State of Nehraska
QE'NSTE\J‘EN J, MOSKOVITS

My Comm, E. 0ct. 9,201




STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

going ins ent was acknowledged before me this 07 day of % -,
2008, by /()1 YVieondon of WEBER PLACE

2

LLC, a Nebrddk#/limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

/Duéwéizw

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY ~ State of Nebraska
BARBARA WIDMAN
My Comm. £ Dac. 13, 2011
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THIRD AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT (the “Third -
Amendment”) dated June _J 24, 2009, is between NORTH 30™ REALTY, L.L.C., a Nebraska
limited liability company (“North 30th™), and WEBER PLACE LLC, a Nebraska limited liability
company (“Weber Place”), successor in interest to LERNER OMAHA PARTNERSHIP, a
Nebraska general partnership (“Lerner Omaha™). The following statements are a material part of

. this Third Amendment.
~ B - ye

A. ShopKO Stores, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (“ShopKo™), and LC Development
Co., a Nebraska corporation (“LC”), entered into that certain Cross-Easement Agreement dated
August- 4, 1986 (the “Cross-Easement Agreement”) and recorded in Book 784, Page 237,
covering the property described on Exhibit “1” and Exhibit “2” attached to the Cross-Easement
Agreement and incorporated herein. The property described on Exhibit “1” was replatted into
Lot 1 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, Nebraska (“Lot 1 ShopKo Acres”), and the property
described on Exhibit “2” was replatted into Lot 2 ShopKo Acres, Douglas County, Nebraska
(“Lot 2 ShopKo Acres”) and Lot 3 ShopKo Actes, Douglas County, Nebraska (“Lot 3 ShopKo
Acres™). On February 23, 1998, ShopKo and Lerner Omaha, as successor in interest to LC,
entered into a certain First Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement (“First Amendment”)
recotded in Book 1239, Page 172. On May 17, 2008, North 30" and Weber Place entered into a
certain Second Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement recorded as Instrument No.
2008056891 in the Miscellaneous Records of the Register of Deeds of Douglas County,

Nebraska. : 7%/95(0 59_

B. The property described on Exhibit “1” attached/(o the Cross-Easement Agreement
or Lot 1 ShopKo Acres was resubdivided and became Lots 1 and 2, ShopKo Acres Replat (the
“Re-Subdivision”) and is referred to in the First Amendment and individually as Lot 1 Replat

and Lot 2 Replat, respectively. 5

C Lot 2 Replat and the property described on Exhibit ‘“2” attached to the bﬂ{'
Cross-Easement Agreement or Lot 2 ShopKo Actes, together with the South 16 feet of Lot 3 -
ShopKo. Acres, have been subdivided into three (3) lots which are now known as Lots 1, 2 and 3,
ShopKoAcres Replat 2 (the “Second Re-Subdivision”), and are sometimes referred to in the
) 6bf§econd,Amendmem and this Third Amendment individually as Lot 1 Replat 2, Lot 2 Replat 2
"H’? and Lot 3 Replat 2, respectively. North 30" is the record owner of Lot 1 Replat 2 and Lot 2
Replat 2, and Weber Place is the record owner of Lot 3 Replat 2.

D. The Parties being record owners of the Entire Parcel, as that term is defined in the
Cross-Easement Agreement, desire to amend the Cross-Easement Agreement as it pertains solely
to Lot 2 Replat 2 with respect to the height restriction set forth in Section 3 of the Second

Amendment.

RETURN TO: -
SPENCE TITLE SERVICES
BOX16- " ° TO-3L20

25650
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing preambles which are repeated in
their entirety in this portion of this Third Amendment, the covenants contained in this Agreement
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the
Cross-Easement Agreement is amended as follows:

L, LOT 2 REPLAT 2 HEIGHT RESTRICTION.

v The height restriction of eighteen (18) feet as set forth in Section 3 of the Second
Amendment is hereby amended to a height restriction not to exceed twenty (20) feet on Lot 2
Replat 2. '

2. RATIFICATION.

Except as modified by this Third Amendment, the Cross-Easement Agreement and the
First Amendment and Second Amendment are hereby ratified and affirmed.

To indicate their consent to this Third Amendment, the Parties or their authorized officers
or representatives, have signed this document. This Third Amendment may be executed in two
(2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall
constitute a single instrument, and the signature of any party to any counterpart shall be deemed
a signature to and may be appended to any other counterpart.

NORTH 30" REALTY, L.L.C,,
a Nebraska limited liability company

Name: _ K¢ pfael (/TR0
Title: MANAGER

WEBER PLACE LLC, a Nebraska limited liability
company

By: -
Name: & _JHbvwaies CAaTA
Title: viCe [ale Lo




STATE OF NEBRASKA )
_ ) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

ye, The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \ 2 day of June, 2009, by
T 1020 J¥ AR , MAVMAGEIZ  of NORTH 30" REALTY, LL.C, a
Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability company.

GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebrasha &ﬁ % 6 \A/
5 TAMMY ZBYLUT O{/VYWV\Z)

My Comm, Exp. June 11, 2012 Notary Public

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foreg mg instrument was acknowledged before me this / - day of June, 2009, by
S \/1¢€ Presiclesht WEBER PLACE LLC, a Nebraska

limited liability company, on bchalf of such limited liability company.

oo STUU /0000

Notary Publie/
GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska
+ TRACY THERNKA
My Comm, Exp. June 26, 2011
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STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Brown, County. }
Persooally came before me, this A, _ day of. July A. D, 1986,
William J. Tyrrell . Presideat, ey : Sacoterx
of the above named Corporetics, to me kriown to be the pérsonKwha d the Fi i and to me known to be such
Pnddmmﬂwﬂuld&mndon.mdlgmwmmm 1 the foregol ..mnoﬁmxuthedeed
of mid Corpostion, by its suthori A 3 --..‘_. .
S _mm ..... ._mz?,\!-
THIG INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY § QTA n r 41’:
- Colin D. Pietz §°§ CoEEAL) T
Attorney at Law I P \.\" a h,om'l Public, Rrowm County, Wis.
Wausau, Wisconsin "' ¥a - My commission (expires) HR ........... .//ZZ,/ZM ............. -
,» ., __.- [

Thnmdenmte,u-dam_Md-rof duly  ap, 9.5,

THI® SPAGE mmo "l WECQRDING DATA -

between __Shopko Stores,..JnC. !ﬂﬂl’l ‘84 fM.549
‘\
3 rn(on duly orsuﬂud 1nd exining under aad by virtas of the lawa of the Suu of
%mn.“ S GreenBay _ ______ Wisconsin, party of the imt part, and
LC mggjmm":t"bo., a Nebraska OorporatYm P
O ol the second pare.
Witnesseth, That the sid p.ny Margr 7" ioa of
the sum of ..me_ﬂlu (1. ;a__ngl wcrusn 1o
~omsideration .
mltpuldbytbumdpu&y;___ohhexmndmdnmipcvhmfhhmby

has given, granted, bargelned, sold, remised, relessed,

nllmad.mmedud conBrmed, and by thess preseats daes give, grant, bargaln, sell, remise, relesse, alien, convey and confirm uato
the said part-Y._ of the second part, .S heirs and astigns foreves, the following described resl estate, situated )
ia’ the County of..—.DCUGlAS and State of Riacemeinctoewit: Nebraska, to wit:

The North 148.0 feet of Block 222 together witW tW& North 148.0 6F the Vacated
alley in said Block 222, the North 148.0 feet of the East 63.50. feet of Block 221
and the West 266.5 feet of the Fast 330.0 feet of Block 221, all in Florence
Addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska together with the North
148.0 feet of vacated 3lst Street adjoining said Blocks 222 and 221 and the

North 15.0 feet of vacated Hanover Street adjoining the West 266.5 Eeet of the
East 330.0 feet of said Block 221.

Subject to municipal and zoning ordinances and covenants, conditions, easements
restrictions and reservations of record.

Grantee, by acceptance hereof, agrees to join with Grantor in executing the
Plat of "Shopko Acres", which Plat includes the parcel herein conveyed. This
conveyance shall be binding upon the Grantee herein and its successoxrs and
: assj‘i'g‘g):d:u'ithuﬂndlmu!u&ehateﬁmund ) beloaging or in any wise appertaining; and all
the citate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatiosver, of the said party of the first past, efther in Law or equity, cither in possession
ot expectancy of, in and to the above bargained premises, and their hereditaments and appurtenances.
To have and ¢0 hold 1be said premises a3 sbove described with the hereditaments and spputtensnces, unto tho said party.....
of the second past, and to..LES__________ bein and anigns FOREVER.
And the said Shopko Stores, Inc.
pasty of the first part, for itmlf sad its successors, does covensat, grant, barxaln and sgreo to and with the said pasty .. of the
second pare, . ES_______ heirs and amsigns, that the above bacgained premises, in the quiet and pescesble possession of
dnuldwd__..ohhmndpnn,_,_u.s_.____hdnmdmx;nu,m“ﬂmdeveqpemno:pemm Lawfully
claiming the whole or any part thereof, by, through or under said Shopke Srores. . Inc

party of the fist part, and none other, it will forever WARRANT and DEFEND.
In Wimess Whereof, the 1id .. Shopko Stores..laoc

pasty of the first part, has caused these presents to be signed by William I Tyrrell
its President, and countersigned by Hilliam.C.. Hunt

Green Bay Wisconsin, and its corp seal to be © affixed, chls
V2 day of July A D, 19.86_.
SIGNED AND AEALED IN PRESXNGE oF .3hopko Stores, Inc. . g

T, e
togasest®

William C. Hunt, Setrafa ,\‘ 4
L) ¢

.n(numvuuuhm Al lstramests b 'I"""‘ of typewThEn thazmm
oacat”of the grussore, gristas. witoumes ms«mn w\unmbﬁ-mmdmthnhun-n the whe, ot govurs.

RERE
RZCEIVED B\E )
=
1996 AUG -5 M N:35 SRR
SRR
RPN ,.:bb

"BIUGLAS cLiii ¥, NEBR.
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o, STATE "OF., MINNESOTA )
PR SN R & - H ~
.y . ) . ) SS.
'COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )
Personally came before me this [Q'M of \_)O’\/ , 1986, William ‘

C. Hunt, Secretary of Shopko Stores, Inc.,/ a corporation duly
organized and existing under and by virture of the laws of the State
"of Minnesota, and to me known to be such person who executed the
foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such Secretary of said
corporation and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument
as such officer as the act of said corporation, by its authority.

; “ Noraﬂngﬁgﬁcaexfmm‘ ./ Nofary Publ i , Minnesota
s g HENNEPIN COUNTY II My Comm15510n Expires:
My Commission Exmm Foh. 2, 199[ -
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-CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT

This is a Cross Fasement Agreement dated as of _ April 23
1987, between Lerner Omaha Partnership, a Nebraska General Partnershlp
(the "Partnership”) and Taco Bell Corp., a California Corporation (the
-"Purchaser").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Partnership is the record owner of the Parcel of Real Estate
described on Exhibit "A" annexed (the "Shopping Center"),

The Partnership's predecessor in interest, L G Development Co., a
Nebraska Corporation, and ShopKo Stores, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation
("ShopKo") entered into a Cross-Easement Agreement dated August 4,
1986 and recorded on August 5, 1986 in Book 784 Page 237 of
Miscellaneous Records of - the Register of Deeds of Douglas County
Nebraska (the "ShopKo Cross-Easement Agreement") with respect to the
parcels of Real Estate more particularly described in the ShopKo
Cross~Easement Agreement.

Contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement the
Partnership conveyed to the Purchaser -the Parcel of Real Estate
described on Exhibit "A" annexed (the "Outlot"). ' '

As part of the Purchaser's acquisition of the Outlot, the
Partnership and the Purchagser have created mutual Cross Fasements
affecting their parcels and have imposed - certain restrictions
regarding the use of the Outlot and the Shopping Center.

For the purpose of (i) providing reciprocal easements for
pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress, (ii) establishing certain
use restrictions governing the Outlot and the Shopping Center, and
(iii) evidencing other agreements designed to create a unified

shopping center complex, the Pargper Eiﬁi:i&%ﬁééﬁﬁ%ﬁve executed
' and exchanged this Agreement. -ﬂ-ﬁ — EE_LQ(]
' paﬁaf'aA?u ﬂ ¢ 75 oa & S0
TERMS_ANgE CONDTT Y

tvan
In consideration of the foregoing Prelimlnary Statement and other
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is

Lirr

acknowledged, the Partmership and Purchaser agree as follows:
I. Definitions

A. . The term "Occupant" shall mean and include each of the
parties signatory to this Agreement (the "Parties"), their respective
heirs, personal representatives, transferees, grantees, successors,
assigns, mortgagees, and any person who from time to time shall be
entitled to the use and occupancy of space located within the Shopping
Center or the Outlot or any portion of either under any 1lease,
sublease, easement, license, concession agreement, or other instrument
or arrangement under which such rights are acquired.




ok 812 w209

B. The term "Building Area" means and includes all areas of the
Shopping Center and the Outlot upon which Buildings or structures are
erected., -

C. The term "Common Areas" shall mean and include such areas of
the Shopping Center and the Outlot which are from time to time devoted
primarily for. parking, approaches, exits, entrances, sidewalks,
incidental and interior roadways, and service roads.

D. The term “Permittees" shall mean all Occupants and all
customers, employees, agents, licensees, and business invitees of the
Occupants. ’

E. The term "Shopping Center" shall mean the parcel of real
estate more particularly described on Exhibit "A" annexed to this
Agreement. :

F. The term the "Outlot" shall mean the parcel of real estate
more particularly described on Exhibit "A" annexed to this Agreement.

II. Transfer of Easement Rights

To the extent necegsary to confirm to the Purchaser the Easement
rights and benefits conveyed and granted to the Purchaser under this
Cross-Easement Agreement which are intended to be appurtenant to the
Outlot, the Partnership hereby assigns and transfers to the Purchaser
the easements, rights, and benefits created under the ShopKo Cross
Fasement Agreement as they relate and are appurtenant to the Outlot,
expressly reserving to the Partmership and its transferees, successors
‘and assigns all rights, benefits and easements under the ShopKo Cross
Easement Agreement.

III. Access Easements

A. Each of the Parties hereby grants to the Occupants and
Permittees a nonexclusive easement over and upon those portions of
their respective parcel which constitute, from time to time, Common
Areas; for the purposes of pedestrian and vehicular ingress, egress,
passage and traffic upon, over, across and through such Common Areas.

B. The Parties agree that free and unimpeded access between the
Shopping Center and the Outlot shall be maintained at all times. No
hedge, fence, wall or similar barrier will be constructed between the
respective parcels, except for (i) curbing installed and designed to
assist with traffic direction and control, and (ii) temporary barriers
as may be reasonably mnecessary from a 1ega1 standpoint to prevent a
public dedication of the Common Areas.

C. The Partnership agress that the Outlot is the only outparcel that shall -
" be operated or developed in the Shopping Center.




OO 812 ree21 ()

IV. Maintenance of Common Areas and Improvements

Each Party shall at its sole cost and expemnse repair, replace,
and maintain the Common Areas and all buildings and structures within
Building Areas (the "Improvements") from time to time located on their
respective parcels. Such repairs, replacements and maintenance shall
include, but shall not be limited to:

(i) Malntenance, repair and replacement of the
surface and subsurface of any parking areas so as to
maintain level, smooth and evenly covered parking areas
with the type of materials originally used or such
substitutes as will in all material respects be equal
to such materials in quality, appearance and durability;

(ii) Maintenance, repair and replacement of all
Improvements so that the same shall appear in good
condition and repair at all times. Nothing in this
paragraph' shall be construed to preclude the demolition
of an Improvement or to obligate either party to
restore any Improvement destroyed by fire or other
casualty; however, if such Improvement is not replaced
then it shall be razed within a reasonable time amnd all:
debris removed and the areas seeded;

(iii) Maintenance and care of all grass, shrubs and
landscaping, including but not limited to, the fertilizing,
watering, mowing and trimming thereof; -

~(iv) Removal from the Common Areas of papers, debris,
ice, snow, refuse and other hazards to persons using such
areas;

(v) Maintenance and replacement of parking area
entrances and exits, and all parking areas as may be
reasonably required from time to time.

(vi) Maintenance of all lighting equlpment and
facilities, and identification signs.

In the event that either Party shall fail to comply with the
provisions of this Article IV , such Party being referred to as the
"Defaulting Party", the other Party, referred to as the "Nondefaulting
Party," may send written notice of such failure to the Defaulting
Party. Such notice shall contain an itemized statement of the
specific deficiencies, referred to as the "Deficiencies,"” in the
Defaulting Party's performance. The Defaulting Party shall have
thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice in which to correct the
Deficiencies or in which to commence to correct the Deficiencies if
the Deficiencies cannot be corrected within such thirty (30) day
period, and thereafter -to proceed diligently to complete the
correction of the Deficiencies. In the event the Defaulting Party
shall unreasonably fail or refuse to timely correct or to begin to
correct the Deficiencies, as the case may be, the Nondefaulting Party
may, at its option, correct the Deficiencies. In the event the
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Nondefaulting Party shall exercise such option and shall correct the
Deficlencies, the Defaulting Party, promptly upon receipt from the
Nondefaulting Party of an itemized invoice for the reasonable costs
and expenses (including reasonable attorneys fees) incurred by the
Nondefaulting Party in correcting the Deficiencies, shall pay all such
costs together with interest thereon at the rate of fourteen percent
(14Z) from the date of such invoice to the date of payment to the
Nondefaulting Party. -

The record owner of the Outlot shall pay to the record owner of
the Shopping Center or its agent within thirty (30) days of receipt of
invoice from the record owner of the Shopping Center or its agent, a
sum equal to thirteen and £five - tenths percent (13.5 %) of all
reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the record owner of the
Shopping Center in connection with items (iv) and (v) of this Article
Iv. In the event such invoice is not paid when due, the amount of
such invoice shall accrue interest at the rate of twelve (127)/ from
the date of such invoice to the date of payment. per year

V. Use Restrictions

A.  The Occupant of the Outlot agrees to conduct its business
from the Outlot at all times in a reputable manner. The Occupant of
the Outlot shall promptly comply with all laws and ordinances and
lawful orders and regulations affectlng the Outlot and its use and
occupancy.

The Occupants and Permittees of the Outlot shall at all times
comply with Article VI of the ShopKo Cross Easement Agreement and
shall not permit any use of the Outlot which will violate the
provisions of such Article VI.

B. The Partnership agrees for a period of twenty (20) years from
the date of this Agreement not to lease any space within the Shopping
Center or within any property presently owned or hereafter acquired by
the Partnership within 1500 feet of the Shopping Center for a fast
food Mexican Restaurant.

The Parties agree that the Improvements to be constructed on the
OQutlot (i) shall be limited to 'a single building, one (1) story in
height not exceeding seventeen (17) feet from ground level; (ii) shall
contain no more than 3,500 square feet of gross building area; and
(iii) shall not include signs attached to the building which extend
beyond the roof line of such building.

VI. Nature of Easements

A. Each and all of the easements and rights granted or created
in this Agreement are appurtenances to the Shopping Center and the
Outlot and none of the easements and rights may be transferred,
‘agsigned or encumbered except as an appurtenance to such parcels or
portion thereof. For the purposes of such easements and rights, the
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Shopping Center and the Outlot shall constitute the dominant estates,.
and the specific areas of portions of the Shopping Center and the
Outlot which are burdened by such easements and rights shall
constitute the servient estates.

B. Each and all of the easements, covenants, restrictions and
provisions contained in this Agreement:

(i) are made for the direct, mutual and reciprocal
benefit of the Occupants and Permittees of the Shopping
Center and the Outlot; .

(ii)l creaté mutual equitable servitudes upon each of
the respective parcels in favor of the other parcel;

(iii) shall bind every person, association or entity
having any fee, land contract, leasehold or other interest
of any kind in either of the Parcels, or any portion thereof,
at any time or from time to time to the extent that such
parcel or portion thereof is affected or bound by the ease-
ment, covenant, restriction, or provision in question, or to
the extent that such easement, covenant, restriction or pro-
vision is to be performed on or executed as to such Parcel or
portion thereof. ’

C. The acceptance of any transfer or conveyance of title from
any Party to this Agreement or its respective heirs, personal
representatives, .successors or assigns of all or any part of its
interest in its respective Parcel shall be deemed to:

(i) require the prospective grantee to agree not to
use, occupy or allow any Occupant or Permittee of such
parcel or portion. thereof to use or occupy such parcel or
portion thereof in any manner which would constitute a
violation or breach of any of the easements, restrictions,
provisions, and covenants contained in this Agreement or in

" the ShopKo Cross Easement Agreement; and

(ii) require the prospective grantee to assume and
agree to perform each and all of the obligations of the
conveying party under this Agreement with respect to any
such Parcel or portion thereof which will be conveyed to
such prospective grantee, in each instance by a written
instrument executed, acknowledged and recorded in the
office of the recorder of deeds of the county.in which the
Shopping Center is located., Written notice of each such
conveyance and agreement shall be served by the conveying
party upon each party or entity then owning record fee
title to any portion of the Shopping Center. Such notice
shall be accompanied by a copy of the conveyance and
assumption agreement. Upon such assumption by the new
grantee and the service of proper notice, the conveying
party shall thereupon be released from any future obliga-
tion under this Agreement with respect to the parcel or
portion thereof so conveyed to such grantee in compliance

5
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with the Agreement, but shall not be relieved from past
obligations. The Parties agree to execute and deliver
any and all documents or assurances necessary or desirable
to .evidence such release for the purpose of recording or
otherwise. A grantee of a parcel or portion thereof com-
prising the Shopping Center or of the Outlot or portion
thereof who is mortgagee or beneficiary under a deed of
trust having a lien interest in such parcel or portion
thereof shall have no personal liability or responsibility
under this Agreement until and unless such mortgagee or

- beneficiary acquires record ownership or actually takes
possession of such parcel or portion thereof.

VII. Enforceﬁent

A. In the event of any violation by any Party, Permittee, or’
Occupant of any of the terms, restrictions, covenants and conditions
of this Agreement, the other Party, or its respective heirs, personal
representatives, successors or assigns, as the case may be, shall have
in addition to the right to collect damages, the right to enjoin such
violation or threatened violation in a court of competent
jurisdiction. Prior to the commencement of any such action, thirty
(30) days' written notice of the violation will be given to all record
owners of the parcels or portions thereof comprising the Shopping
Center and the OQOutlot and to the persons or entity guilty of such
violation or threatened violation. ’

B. A Party will not be in default under this Agreement unless
such Party shall have been served with a written notice specifying the
default and shall fail to cure such default within such notice period,
or shall fail to commence to cure the default within such notice
period, and thereafter, to proceed diligently to complete the curing
of such default.

C. It is expressly agreed that a breach of this Agreement shall
not entitle any Party to cancel, rescind or otherwise terminate this
Agreement, but this limitation shall not, in any manner, emit or
affect any other rights or remedies which the Parties may have by
reason of any breach of this Agreement, including the recovery of
reasonable attorneys' fees to the extent permitted by law.

VIITI. Duration and Termination

The easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions and other
provisions of thias Agreement shall be perpetual. This Agreement, or
any easement, covenant, restriction or undertaking contained herein,
may be terminated, extended, modified, supplemented or amended as to
any or all of the parcels or portions thereof comprising the Shopping
Center and the Outlot only by the recordation of the appropriate
document in the office of the recorder of deeds of the county in which
the Shopping Center is located, executed by all of the record owners,
as of the date of such document, of the parcels comprising the
Shopping Center and the Outlot. ' '
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Nothing contained in the Agreement shall, or shall be deemed to,
constitute a gift or dedication of any portion of the Shopping Center
to the general public or for the benefit of the general public or for
any public purpose whatsoever, it being the intention of the Parties
that this Agreement be strictly limited to and for the purposes
expressed herein. . )

IX. Misgscellaneous

.

A. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding
upon, the Parties and their respective heirs, personal
representatives, successors and assigns.

B. No waiver of any breach of any of the easements, covenants or
agreements contained in this Agreement shall be construed as or
constitute a waiver of any other breach, or a waiver, acquiescence in
or consent to any further or succeeding breach of the same or any
other covenant or agreement.

c. If any term or provision of this Agreement shall, to any
extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining terms and
provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, but each
remaining term and provision shall be valid and enforced to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

D. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement shall be
deemed to create a partnership between or among the Parties, nor shall
it cause them to be considered joint venturers or members of any joint
enterprise. [Each Party shall be considered a separate owner, and no
Party shall have the right to act as an agent for the other Party,
unless expreasly authorized to do so herein or by separate written
instrument signed by the Party to be charged.

E. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance
with the laws of the State of Nebraska.

F. All notices under this Agreement shall be deemed effective on
the date mailed by U. 8. mail, certified, return receipt requested, as
follows (unless notice of a change of address is similarly served upon
the other Party): )

(i) If to the Partnership:

Lerner Omaha Partnership
One 01d Mill

101 South 108th Avenue
Omaha, NE 68154

(ii) If to the Purchaser:

Taco Bell Corp,

17901 Von Karman Avenue

Irvine, CA 92714

Attention: Real Estate Dept.
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- Executed and dated. as of the o8 and /day first above
written,. . . -+
Lerner

By

Salvadore Carta, Partner

Taco Bell Corporation,
a Caljfornia Corporation

By 5%»1/{/44#\&5

Tif1 vl '
SENIOR @ PRESIDENT APPROVED AS TO
STATE OF NEBRASKA) FORM & C
) ss. .
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) W

- The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
day of dzméi » 1987 by Jay R. Lernmer and Salvadore Carta,
Partners of Lerner Omaha Partnership, a Nebraska general partmnership,

on behalf of the partnership.

P
My Coman. Erp. et 12, 169

AN
Notary Public v

STATE OF CMuFeniA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF fransg )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _;y:r
day of __ pesL , 1987 by __<TAmES A CMrRoNLEY ,
L.yict Fee8r NI rT— of Taco Bell Corporation, a Califofnia corporation,
on behalf of the corporation. -

OFFICIAL SEAL

-3
'SHARDN G VAN DEW EYKEL Lc
JNOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAR Norary Publi DN EYKEA
F
e Sriacons VAN DS

R
‘HY COHHISS!ON EXPIRES APR 15,1988




on 812 w16

EXHIBIT A

Shopping Center Legsal Description

The North 148.0 feet of Block 222 together with the North 148.0 feet
of the vacated alley in said Block 222, the North 148.0 feet to the.
East 63.50 feet of Block 221 and the West 266.5 feet of the East 330.0
feet of Block 221, all in Florence Addition to the City of Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska together with the North 148.0 feet of vacated
31st Street adjoining said Blocks 222 and 221 and the North 15.0 feet
of vacated Hanover Street adjoining the West 266.5 feet of the Rast
330.0 feet of said Block 221, except the following parcel:

Lots 1 and 4 and one half of the vacated alley adjoining on
the West, all in Block 222, Florence Addition to the City of
Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska as surveyed, platted and
recorded.

The Shopping Center Parcel designated as Parcel A on the survey
annexed to this Exhibit A is also described as :

Lot 2 and the Southerly 16 feet of Lot 3 in ShopKo Acres,

a Subdivision in the City of Omaha, Douglas County,
Nebraska.

Qutlot Legal Description

Lote 1 and 4 and one half of the vacated alley adjoining on the West,
all in Block 222, Florence Addition to the City of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska as surveyed, platted and recorded.

The Outlot designated on Parcel B on the survey annexed to this
Exhibit A is also described as: ’

A1l of Lot 3 except the Southerly 16 feet thereof in ShopKo
Acres, as platted and recorded in Douglas County, Nebraska.
Nebraska. :
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To The Offica of
County Surveyor and Englneer

Déuglas Counly

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERYIFICATE
| hereby cerlify that this plat, map, survey or report was made by me or under my direct personal supervision and that | sm a duly
Registered Land Survayor under tha laws of the State of Nebraska,
Legal Description PARCEL A: LOT 2 TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH 16.00 PEET OF LOT 3, SHOPKO
ACRES, AS PLATTED AND RECORDED, DOUGLAS GCOUNTY, NEBRASKA.

PARCEL B: LOT 3 EXCEPT THE SOUTH 16.00 FEET OF LOT 3, SHOPKO ACRES,
AS PLATTED AND RECORDED, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

(00 ROW.)

*.skl
% 6

FOREST LAWN AVE.

B I~
P=142.00 ) 'd]'
58/ 5544 51200
£P [ Qo PARCEL o E
% v g 8 B 8. ©
% PARCEL A S fof 3§
R :,',&\.) ;)
‘cg. b
Lot & 1800 | S=/4£.loo | ~16.00
P-430.00 &:430.00 /
N ' South 16’ of Lot 3
y Lokl &S
1] : Q Q
8 &P 266.50 M

e = Corners Found(3/d"Pinch 74 Tp Pipe) Scale: /_ =/co

o = Corners 8e kG Pinch Top Pjpe)
P: Plat Dimension

8:8urvey Dimensior

Signature of Land Sunuynr iy,
v,

DATE RECEIVED: Date:. 4 -£-87 Reg,
THE BCHEMMER ABEOCIATES INC.

ARCSATHCTE - SrasmE— - A sy

A, pemnAmA e

OFFICIAL ADDRESS:  T="772 #on 7 2oon

.‘i&'- SEAL X -(.
"v"(. Ceaganstt
BLDG, PERMIT NO. d 2, ‘_Q‘\ ““

""llu",}.lul"

"Attachment to Exhibit A"
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Received - DIANE L. BATTIATO

Regmer of Deeds Douglas County, NE
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-Space above reserved for Recorder of Deeds certification :

Title of Docm_nent: ' First Amendment to Cross Easement Agreemént
Date of Document: Abril 14,2016
Grantor(s):  Weber Place Baceline, LLC, a Colbrado limitedrliabilityr compémy
Grantee(s):  Taco Bell Corp., a California corporation

Granteefs Mailing Address: 1 Glen Bell Way, Irvine, CA 92618
Legal Description: See Attached “Exhibit A”

Reference Document: Book 812 Page 208

L20154764 Chicago Title NS (FOR INDEXING PURPOSES ONLY)




FIRST AMENDMENT TO

CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT 18 3461

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT ("Amendment")

is dated as of &gﬁjl iy, 2016 (“Effective Date”) by and between WEBER PLACE
BACELINE, LLC, h Colorado limited liability company ("Weber Place "), successor in interest
to Lerner Omaha Partnership, and TACO BELL CORP., a California corporation ("Taco Bell").

RECITALS

A. Weber Place is the record owner of the Parcel of Réal Estate described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto (the “Shopping Center").

B. Taco Bell is the record owner of the Parcel of Real Estate described on Exh1b1t “B”
attached hereto (the “Outlot”). _

C. Weber Place and Taco Bell entered into a Cross Easement Agreement dated April 23,
1987 recorded in Book 812, Page 208 (the “Cross Easement”).

D. Weber Place and Taco Bell desire to modify the Cross Easement.
AMENDMENT

1. This Amendment is effective as of the Effective Date.
2. The words used in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Cross Easement.
3. Section V. B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“B.  The Parties agree that the Improvements constructed on the Outlot (i) shall be
limited to a single building, one (1) story in height not exceeding seventeen (17) feet
from ground level; (ii) shall contain no more than 3,500 square feet of gross building
area; and (iii) shall not include signs attached to the building which extend beyond the
roof line of such building.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Occupant of the Outlot elects to construct
the Improvements located thereon substantially in accordance with the site plan depicted
on Exhibit “C” attached hereto, then the height restriction set forth in clause (i) above
shall be increased to a maximum of twenty-two (22) feet from ground level, with the Bell

‘tfower not to exceed twenty-four (24) feet from ground level, provided that (a) the
building is consistent with the current design standards for a Taco Bell quick service -
restaurant, (b) the trees marked “Remove” on Exhibit C are removed in connection with

1




such construction, and the location of such trees remains free of any objects obstructing
the view of the Shopping Center, and (c) such construction is commenced on or prior to

December 31, 2016.”
The following is hereby added as Section V.C immediately following Section V.B:
“C.  Taco Bell agrees that construction on the Outlot shall comply with the following:

@ Taco Bell shall comply with all laws, rules and regulations, orders
and ordinances of the City, County, State and Federal governments or any’
department thereof, and the provisions of this Agreement as the same may pertain
to such construction.

(i) Al such work shall be completed with due diligence, so as to
minimize interference with the operations of the Shopping Center and the
occupants thereof.

(111) Such work shall not obstruct the free ﬂow of pedestrian or
vehicular traffic within and to and from the Shopping Center, except for any
reasonably necessary construction barriers that are used for the safety of the

public.

(@iv)  If Taco Bell obtains "as-built" surveys with respect to the location
of constructed buildings and other Improvements on the Outlot, Taco Bell shall
provide copies of same to Weber Place promptly upon request.”

Section IX.F.(i) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
@ If to Weber Place:
Weber Place Baceline, LLC
1391 Speer Blvd., Suite 800
Denver, CO 80204
(ii)  Ifto Taco Bell:
Taco Bell Corp. (#3481)
Attn: Property Management
1 Glen Bell Way
Irvine, CA 92618
Except as otherwise modlﬁed herein, the Cross Easement shall remam unchanged and in

full force and effect.

- [The remainder of this page has been intenﬁonally left blank]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set
forth below in their respective acknowledgements.

WEBER PLACE BACELINE, LLC, TACO BELL CORP.,
a Colorado limited liability company a California corporation

By: Baceline Investments, LLC, a
Colorado limited liability company
Its: Manager

By: ]
‘Name: C:{ / Z c// ﬂdr Name:
7 Assistant Secretary

Title: - Manager Title:

Date: (f‘- /i JL Date: Li' B" [ 6

State of Colorado )

) ss.

County of Denver )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this H ’? day of H‘I)Iﬂ s
2016 by _ (.11 &‘ & 20¢| \Mﬂ_ , as Manager of Baceline InVestments, LLC, a

Colorado limited Ii4bility company, as Manager of Weber Place Baceline, LLC.

” KATHLEEN MARIE BRENNAN
~ Notary Public
state of Colorado
Notary \D 20164010262

My Commission Expires Mar 14, 202

Notary Public

Commission Expires: 3/ I ’”Il / }09’0

tate of California )

) Qe Aoehed

)

The foregoing sgtrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2016 by , as ‘ of

Taco Bell Corp., a Calwraﬁon_
By: N
Notary Public \\

Commission Expires: L )

~

. Reviewed by Dianne Errington




A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the document.

State of California

County of Orange

On April 6, 2016 before me, Thavery Buth, Notary Public, personally appeared Laurence Gerich, who proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by bis signature on the
-instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the pérson acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph

is true and correct.

Witness my hand and official seal

/Y

SIGNATURF/bF NOTARY

THAVERY BUTH
Commission # 2103457
Notary Public - California

: Orange County

My Comm. Expires Mar 1 6, 2019

F
>
=




EXHIBIT “A”

Shopping Center (44-3565 3) .

Lot 3, Shopko Acres Replat 2, an Addition to the City of Omahé, Douglas County, Nebraska.

Together with easement for access as contained in the Access Easement by and between
Weber Place LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company and Simmonds Properties, LTD,
LLP, a Nebraska limited liability company dated September 30, 2010, recorded October 10,
2010, as Instrument No. 2010095723, Official Records, Douglas County, Nebraska.




EXHIBIT “B”

_ Qutlot

All of Lot Three (3) except the Southerly 16 feet thereof in Shopko Acres, a Subd1v1s1on in the
City of Omaha, Douglas County, Nebraska

(44-35650)




- EXHIBIT “C”
- Taco Bell Proposed New Site Plan and Tree Removal

[See Attached]
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Doc.
RIGHT-OF-RAY EASEMENT

.

k,Lerner Omaha Partnership, a Nebraska General Partnership Owner(s)
of the real astate described as follows, and hereafter referred ta 4s 'Grantor',

Lot Two (2), Shpoko Acres as surveyed, platted and recorded in Douglas
County, Nebraska. : . . .

in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideratian, receipt of which is hershy
acknowledged, do hereby grant to the OMAHA PUBLIC POMER OISTRICT, a public corporation, its successors and assigns
referred to as “Grantze”, a permanent right of way cassment with rights of ingress and egress thersto, to
construct, operats, maintain, replace and remove itz underground electric facilities, consisting of cables, wires,
conduits, manholes, drains, splicing baxes and other appurtanances, upan, aver, along and under the fallowing

described real estate, to wit: :

See sketch on the reverse side hereof for easement area. - '
L w Bath Q=5 e e (.50

L IR L e K we
o [ v, S0\ p L IS6s0 It

CONDITIONS: The Grantor hershy grants to the Oistrict, its successors and assigns, the right, privilege and
authority to clear all trees, roots, brush, and othar abstructions from the surface and subsurface of said strip

and to temporarily open any fences crossing said strip. Grantor agrees that grade shall not be reduced more than

One foot {l') in eleva_tiun without the prior apgroval of the Oistrict.

In granting this easement, it {s understood that said cables shall be buried below plow depth {n order to not
interfere with the ordimary cultivation of tha strip. Qamages to fences and growing crops arising from the
construction and maintanance of the aforesaid system shall be pafd for by the District.

The Grantor covenants that he/they has/have lawful possession of said real sstata, good, right and lawful R
authority to make such conveyanca and that his/her/their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns

shall warrant and defend the same and will indemnify and hold harmless the District forever against the claims of
all -persons whomsoever in any way asserting any right, title or interest prior to or contrary to this conveyance.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partiass hersto:have :fgn?g thejr names and causéd the execution of this instrument .

this ___20th day of _July 87 .
Lerner 'mtnegship

\ - — s

By <
RECEIVEY Jay J¥.,
|/‘)//’!

26— S e OG22 ‘
’ vadore Carta-
| GEORGE J. BUBLEWICE @‘

OSTER OF DEEDS = -
Distribution Enﬁé‘&i&%ﬁﬁﬂ‘ vate 3-17-87 Property Management % 3/ tate 5§78 7-

section SW 28 Township 16 Morth, Range © 13 East .
Salesman __ Wilkins Engineer Wilkins Est. 1 _8700975 w.0. ¢ 7267

COMPLETE APPROPRIATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ON REVERSE SIDE
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CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT : TNOIUIOURE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ?

' {

STATE OF STATE OF Nebraska !
COUNTY OF COUNTY OF Douglas ;

On this day of L 19, on this20th day of July , 198
before me the undersigned, a Rotary Public in amd before me tha undersigned, a Natary Public in an
for said County and Stata, persocnaily appeared

far said County, persanally came _
) Jay R. Ierner and Salvadore Carta, the

sole Partners of hip,

" President of

parsanally to ma known to be the identical persan(s)

who signed the forsgoing {nstrument as grantor(s) personally to me known to be the identical person{ )

and who acknowledged the execution thereof to be and who jckngwledged the execution thereof to be |
voluntary act and daed for ~ voluntary act and deed for

D -

the purpusé Therein expressed. the purposa tharain expressed. on behalf of th
- ' Partnership. -

Witness my hand and Rotarial Seal at Witness my hand and Hotarial Seal the date above
in said County the ddy and year written,

Tast abave writtan. .
awﬂu WOTARY-Stat of _0_.%% Qﬁ o g
D—11) 7-1-V A1) | B (o — BOBBI THOMPS —
My Comm. Bxp Oct 12,159 § :

v
3157

FOREST LAWN AVE.
15— o -

()

Lo
T

1
! Vot -
sl -

———
RETURN TO: :
OWAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

1623 HARNEY ST, - RM. 401
QMAHA, NE 68102
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ORDINANGE 'NO. }_Qgg_g__ | BODK 913 109 7——’

AN ORDINANCE approving a Rede@elopmentvand Loan Agreement wlth Shopko Stores,
Inc., a Mipnesota Corporation, and providing for an immediate effective

date.

WHERFAS, the 30th and Forest Lawn Redevelopment Plan approved on April 30,

1985, providéd for the development of a retall shopping center,

. coﬁstruction of certain public improvements, replacement of a City fire

station, property _acquisition: by the City, and the use of excess ad

valorem taxes generated by such development; and;

WHEREAS, Shopko Stores, Inc. and the City of Omaha are desirous of entering
into a Re@evelopment Agreement.which will allow for the constrﬁction of a
community shopping -center in conformance with the 30th and Forest Lawn
Area Redevelopment Plan.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE>CITY COUNGIL OF THE CITY OF OMAHA:

Section 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, and the City
Clefk to attest, the Redevelopmént Agreement with Shépko Stores, >Inc.,
attached hereto as Exhibif 1.

Section 2. This Ordinance, mot being législative in character, shall pe
immediately effective upon passage and approval.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

v/m/vﬁﬂ{/ WWM APPROVED BY:

Yyjodael Lote tlyhs

YOR OF THE CITY OF OMA

PASSED: JAN 281986 ¢ 4/77(1(/0/60/ &:@eby certify that @

STLESTS . and correct copy 0
) now on file in the Cn

_ DATE
\E2° mg,ls a

< 'k';s office.,

true

o201} gmal document

-

c APPROVED AS 70 FoRM: ZNRERY 1 Yc'wﬁdrm
. BY -3:/ '\ o J\' e ‘\ ~
B e W W
> kﬂ#&ﬁ ATTORNEY S
O
N ax > _n - oo ree 2.
3 : : c e _
S RECEIVED palA- 145 y BEL -’”\Mc -'JLV
s _
N | Fes 9 3 yopif'gg QF LAsd— COMR F[8
‘ & CEORGE J. BUGLEWIGZ

RECISTER OF pep
DOUGLAS COUNTY. e
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REDEVELOPMENT ACREEMENT ook 913 me A0

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the City of Omaha, =2
Nebraska municipal corporation, and Shopkoh'Stores, Inc., a Minnesota
corporation. 7

RECITALS:

.WHEREAS, on April 30, 1985, the City. Council of the City of Omaha
approved theIQOth and Forest Lawn Area Redevelopment Plan which provided for
the development of a retail center, certain public improvements, replacement
of a City fire station and the usé of the excess ad valorem taxes generated by
such development; and |

‘ WHEREAS, this Agreement is a redevelopment agreement done pursuant to the
Nebraska Community Dévelopment Law to glve effect to the above-referenced
Redevelopment Plan.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THESE MUTUAL COVENANTS THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Definitions. 4

The following terms, whether plural or singular, gaall have the following
meanings for purposes of this Agreement.

1.1 "City" shall mean the City of Omaha, Nebraska, a municipal
corporation of the metropolitan class.

1.2 "Developer" shall mean Shopko Stores, Inc., a Minnesota corporationmn.

1.3 "Final Acquisition Cost"” shall mean the final cost of purchase of
and relocation from the Redevelopment Properties, established either through

et A5,

A

O o5 sy

A

negotiation or through eminent domain proceedings, pursuant to all State and -

Federal laws governing public acquisition.

1.4 "Fire Station” shall mean Omgha Fire Station No. 23 located within
the redevelopment site and described on Exhibit "A" attached .hereto.

1.5 T"Redevelopment Properties” shall mean those properties to be
acquired by the City and conveyed to the Developer, described on Exhibit "B",
attached hereto.

1.6 “"Redevelopment Site" shall mean the area described on Exhibit "A",
attached hereto.

7
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1.7 "Retail Center” shall mean 'a two-phased development, Phase I of
which shall be a Shopko store, approximately 83,000 square feet 1um area; and
Phase II of which shall be an accessory commercial building, with not less
than 25,000 square feet in area; and parking lot and other improvements for
both phases built in general accordance with the plans attached hereto as
Exhibit "D", . '

1.8 "TIF Bonds" shall mean amy obligation issued by the City secured by
the excess ad valorem taxes generated within the redevelopment site.

Section 2. Obligations of the City.
The City shall:

2.1  Acquire the Redevelopment Properties, using funds provided by the
Developer up to a maximum of $1,050,000. Any Final Acquisition Costs in
excess of $1,050,000 shall be paid by the City.

2.2 Convey good and merchantable title to  the Redevelopment Properties
to the Developer. .

2.2,1 The closing date shall be on or before June 1, 1986.

2.2.2 The Redevelopment Properties shall -be conveyed in "as is"
condition. ’
2.3 The City shall order and cause to be delivered to the Developer,
c/o Colin D. Pietz, Kelley, Weber, Pietz & Slater, 5.C., 530 Jackson Street,
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401, at least fifteen (15) days prior to closing a
commitment for an owner's policy of title insurance 1in the amount of the
purchase price naming the Developer as the intended insured written by a
responsible title insurance company licensed to conduct business in the State
of Nebraska, with extended coverage endorsement, which commitment shall show
the title to the Redevelopment Properties and the Fire Station to be
marketable, subject only to taxes in the year of closing, municipal and zoning
ordinances and recorded utility easements which do mnot adversely affect
development of the proposed Retall Center. The cost of the title insurance
search, if any, and the title insurance policy shall be borme by the City.
The cost of any increases in the amount of coverage shall be borme by the
Developer. If Developer gives City notice of any title defects within fifteen
(15) days after receipt of the title policy commitment which are not
acceptable, or i1f the commitment does not contain the extended coverage
endorsement, the City shall cure such defects. If any such defects are not
cured by the closing date, Developer may elect to accept such title as City 1is
able to convey or terminate thls Agreement. In the event of such termination,
all parties shall be relieved of all obligatioms hereunder and Developer shall
receive a full refund of all monies paid hereunder.

2.4 Vacate City rights of way within the Redevelopment Site as shown on
Exhibit "A" within 30 days after acquisition of abutting properties, except
that necessary utility and sewer easements shall be.retained. Such rights of
way shall be rededicated to the City without cost should construetion of the
Retail Center not begin within thirty~six (36) months of the date of execution
of this Agreement.

M
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"7 2,5, Attempt to issue TIF Bonde on or before May 1, 1986 of at least
$375,000; to be used for the following purposes: '

2.5.1 The design and construction of tﬁe. public improvements
described on Exhibit "G" attached hereto, -

2.5.2 A grant of $100,000 to the Developer toward the acquisition
of the Redevelopment Site.

2.5.3 The establishment of a contingency fund to pay any Fimnal
Acquisition Costs on the Redevelopment Properties in excess of $1,050,000.

2.6 In the event that TIF Bonds are not issued in 3 timely manpner
pursuant to 2.5 herein, the City shall ‘design and construct the public
improvements described on Exhibit "C" using other funds. TIF proceeds may
later be used to refinance these costs.

2,7 Transfer title of said Fire Station- site to the Developer at
closing and vacate the Fire Station no later than January 1, 1987, The City
reserves the right to use the Fire Station at no cost to itself other than
utilities prior to the date of vacation.

Section 3. Obligations of the Develbper.
The Developer-shall:

3.1 Substantially complete construction of Phase I of the Retail Center
within eighteen (18) months after closing and Phase II of the Retail Center
within twenty-four (24) months after closing.

3.2 Provide funds to the City of the purpose of the acquisition of and
relocation from the Redevelopment Properties, as follows:

3.2.1 The Developer shall deposit an amount not 1lese than
$600,000.00 ipn an escrow account acceptable to the City and from which the
City may draw funds from time to time as needed to pay Final Acquisition Costs.

3.2.2 Sums not used for such Final Acquisition Costs shall be
refunded to the Developer. The Developer shall provide additional funds for
acquisition in the event that the escrow account is not sufficient to complete
such acquisitions. In no case shall such additional funds exceed $450,000.

3.2.3 All interest earnings on escrow pursuant to this Agreement
shall accrue to the Developer. K

3.3 Pay the City $400,000.00 for the Fire Station site im an "as is”
copdition, as follows:

3.3.1 Pay the City $40,000.00 as a deposit within thirty days of
the date of execution of this Agreement, which deposit shall be refunded if
the City fails to provide marketable title, the title insurance coverage
required hereunder, or defaults under this Agreement.

3.3.2 At time of closing, place the remainder of the purchase

price in an escrow account so that the City may withdraw sums from time to
time as necessary to construct a replacement for said Fire Station.

-3-
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‘3.4 Provide the City with quarterly progress reports during 'the
redevelopment and allow the City access to any relevant financial records
pertaining to the redevelopment. '

3.5 -During the period that any TIF Bond is outstanding, (1) not protest
a real estate and real estate improvement valuation on the redevelopment site
of $500,000 or less prior to construction; $1,500,000 or less during
construction; and $3,500,000 or 1less after substantial completion or
occupancy; (2) not convey the redevelopment site or structures thereon to any
entity which would be exempt from the payment of real estate taxes or cause
the nonpayment of such real estate taxes; (3) not apply to the Douglas County
Asgsessor for the structures, or any portion thereof, to be taxed separately
from the underlying land of the redevelopment site; (4) maintain insurance for
ninety percent (90%Z) of the full value of the structures on the redevelopment
site; (5) in the event of casualty, apply such insurance proceeds to their
reconstruction; and (6) cause all real estate taxes and assessments levied on
the redevelopment site to be paid to the time such become delinquent during
the term that the TIF Bonds are outstanding. In lieu of the above, the
Developer may vrepay any outstanding TIF Bonds. Each of the foregoing
covenants shall appear as restrictions in the deed of conveyance to
Developer. The Developer agrees to include the same restrictione to be
included in any subsequent sale, assignment, sale leaseback or other transfer
of the property, but shall not be responsible otherwise for the actions of
third parties if these covenants are breached by such third parties.

Section 4. Miscellaneous,
4,1 Equal Employment Opportunity Clause. Annexed hereto as Exhibit “E"

and made a part hereof by reference are the equal employment provislons of
this Agreement, wherein the “Developer” is referred to as "Contractor".

4,2 Non—-discrimination. The Developer shall not in the performance of
this Agreement, discriminate or permit discrimination in violation of federal
or state laws or local ordinances because of race, color, sex, age, political
or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin.

4.3 Captions. Captions used in this Agreement are for convenlence and
are not used in the construction of this Agreement.

4,4 Applicable Law. Parties to this Agreement shall conform with all
existing and applicable city ordinances, resolutions, state laws, federal
laws, and all existing and applicable rules and regulations. Nebraska law
will govern the terms and the performance under this Agreement.

4,5 Interest of the City. To the best of Developer's knowledge,
pursuant to Section 8.05 of the Home Rule Charter, no elected official or any
officer or employee of the City shall have a financlal interest, direct or
indirect, in any City contract. Any violation of this section with the
knowledge of the person or corporation contracting with the City shall render
the Agreement voidable by the Mayor or City Council.

4,6 Merger. This Agreement shall not be merged Into any other oral or
written contract, lease or deed of any type.
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4.7 Modification. (This Agreement containg the entire agreement of the
parties. No representations were made or -relied upon by elther party other
than those that are expressly set forth herein. No agent, employee or other
representative of elther party is empowered to alter any of the terms hereon
unless done in writing and signed by an authorized officer of the respective
parties.

4.8 Assigoment. The Developer may not assign its rights under this

. Agreement without the express prior written consent of the City unless the
Developer warrants performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement
by the assignee and their successors in interest.

4.9  Strict Compliance. All provisions of this Agreement and each and
every document that shall be attached shall be strictly complied with as
written, and no substitution or change shall be made except upon written
direction from authorized representatives of the parties.

4.10 This Agreement shall be binding upon the Developer's successors and
assigns, and shall run with the land described in Exhibit "A",  attached
hereto, to the benefit of the City. . ’

4,11 Such sums advanced by the Developer to the City or .in said escrow
accounts which the City has committed shall be refunded to the Developer in
the event the City is unable to convey such redevelopment properties to the

Developer pursuant to this Agreement. The date for such conveyance shall be

extended to the conclusion of amy litigation concerning such acquisition at
the option of the City. .

4,12 This Agreement shall be null and void should the Developer be
unable to obtain the zoning on the Redevelopment Site necessary to permit
development of the Retail Center,

Section 5. Authorized Representative.

In further consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the
parties hereto ekpressly agree that for purposes of mnotice, including legal
service of process, during the term of this Agreement and for the period of
any applicable statute or limitations thereafter, the fbllowing named

individuals shall be the authorized representatives of the parties:

(1) City of Omaha:

c¢/o Martin H. Shukert, AICP Legal Service
Director, Planning Department » c/o City Clerk
Omaha/Douglas Civic Center Omaha/Douglas Civic Center
1819 Farnam Street 1819 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68183 Omaha, Nebraska 68183

.-5—-
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(2) Developer:

Shopko Stores, Inc.
P.0. Box 19060
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-9060
Attn: Director of Real Estate
(2)

Either .party may designate additional Tepresentatives

representatives by giving written

representative of the other party.

Executed this Z!;-/ (ﬂ@‘ ay of

By:

N

notice

oo 913 5115
With copies to: ‘

Super Valu Stores, Inc.
P.0.. Box 990

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55440
Attn: Legal Department

Colin D. Pietz

Kelley, Weber, Pletz &
Slater, S.C.

530 Jackson Street
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401

or substitute

thereof to

the

designated

=) ;Ll '7'1.: i
+

Executed this /fz é;day of

c

1986. =7

F OMAHA:

-

Mayor of the City of Omaha <j:/
ATTEST:

27
ASSISTANT CEFY ATTO
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STATE OF WISCONSIN ) - '

) sB.
COUNTY OF BROWN )

Personally came before me this QZZZ day of  fahruary s 19&‘4 )
William J. Tyrrell, President of Shopko Stores, Inc., a cofporatlon duly
organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
Minnesota, and to be kmown to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument, and to me known to be such. President of sald corporation and
acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument as such officer as the

act of sald corporation, by its authority.
%LLQJ Y ki

Notary Public,/Wisconsin "o :18C;

>

2 - R
o v

My Commission Expires: QMM 2/, f?@ v e . %

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

. ) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

Personally came before me this 27/’ day o
William C. Hunt, Secretary of Shopko Stores, Imnec., a c
organized and exlsting under and by virtue of the laws off the State of
Mipnesota, and to me kmown to be  such person who executed the foregoing .
.instrument, and to me known to be such Secretary of sald corporation and
acknowledged that he executed the foregolng instrument as such officer as the
act of said corporation, by its authority.

Notary Public, Minnesota

My Commission Expires: LINDA M. BENSON

Y PUBLIC - MINNESOTA-

. e, HENNERIN coumry
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) .Mmm
) ss. "

COUNTY OF )

fore me, a Notary Public qualified for 'sald County,

came
.and o

Clj:y of Omaha, Zity Clerk/ of Omaha and Agsis t City Attorney, respectively,
#nd the identical persons who slgned the foregoing Agreement and acknowledged
‘the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed as such officer and the
voluntary act and deed of said Corporatiom.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this '4 day of D%“ , 1986.
s Notary Public
p - - cmmmrm SEate ot Mebwasia
My Commission Expires: : : WIRENCE $. PRIMEA
. ) Lu“ym_.hp.sipdls.xgss .

5047z
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. 30th and Forest Lawn Area
Redevelopment Site

The 30th and Forest Lawn Redevelopment Site 15 located southwest of 30th
Street and Forest Lawn Avenue, Omaha, Nebraska, and legally described as
follows: Lots 1 through 8 inclusive amd Lot 13, Block 220; the east 330.0
feet of Block 221; all of Block 222; all of Block 223; including all of 31st
Street tight-of-way adjacent to sald Blocks 220, 221, 222 and 223; the north
one-half of Weber Street right-of-way, west of 30th Street for 385.0 feet, and
all of Weber Street right—of-way adjacent to Lots 1 through 6 and the east
33.5 feet of Lot 7, Block 222; all of Hanover Street right-of-way, west of
30th Street for 796.5; and the south one-half thereof, adjacent to the west 30
feet of Lot 7, and all of Lot 8, Block 220, Florence Addition, Douglas County,
Nebraska: This approximately 12 acre site is “in the eastern portion of the
approximately 20 acre 30th and Forest Lawn Redevelopment Area, located between
30th Street and 33rd Street from Forest Lawn Avenue to Weber Street.

5048z

NOW KNOWN AS LOTS 1,2,3, SHOPKO ACRES
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30th and Forest Lawn Area
Redevelopment Properties

The following is a 1ist of properties to be acquired in comnection with the
30th and Forest Lawn Redevelopment Plan:

. 3130 Weber: ' The irregular South 159.5 feet of Lot 5, and the
irregular South 173.5 feet of Lot 6, Block 220, Florence Addition

. 7406-08-12-16-20 North 30th Street and 3021 Hanover Street: All
of Block 223, Florence Addition and 16.25 feet of vacated Weber

Street adJacent. - ) Z,L{ ( _ LM‘|-22<LZ_O 0o

. 7516 North 30th Street: Tots 1 and 4, and one~half of vacated
alley adjoining, Block 222, Florence Addition.

5049z
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EXHIBIT "C"

. 30th and Forest Lawn Area
Public Improvements

The following puﬁlic improvements wlll be provided in conmectiom with the 30th
and Forest lLawn Redevelopment Plan:

. 33rd Street extension and paving from-Weber Street, north to the
end of existing pavement.

. Weber Street paving and cul-de-sac from 33rd Street east
approximately 300 feet.

. 30th Street landscaping, ‘sidewalks and street lighting from
¥Yorest Lawn Avenue to Weber Street.

5050z
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EXHIBIT "E"

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE

During the performance of this comtract, the contractor agfees as follows:

6D

(2)

(3)

(4)

The contractor shall not discriminate against any employee
applicant for employment because of race, religionm, color, sex or
pational origin. The contractor shall take affirmative actiom to
ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated
during employment without regard to their race, religiod, color,
sex or national origin. As used hereln, the word "treated” shall
mean and include, without 1limitatiom, the following: Recruited,
whether advertising or by other means; compensated; selected for
training, including apprenticeship; promoted; upgraded; demoted;
downgraded; transferred; laid off; and terminated. ‘

The contractor agrees to and shall post in consplcuous places,
available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be
provided by the contracting officers setting forth the provisions
of this nondiscrimination clause.

The contractor shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees placed by or on behdlf of the comtractor, state that all
gqualified applicants will receive consideration for employment
without.regard to race, religion, color, sex or national origin.

The contractor shall send to each labor union or representative of
workers with which he has a collective bargalning agreement or
other contract or understanding a notice advising the labor union
or worker's representative of the contractor's commitments under
the equal employment opportunity clause of the city and shall post
copies of the mnotice in conspicuous places available to employees

and applicants for employment.

The contractor shall furnish to the contract compliance officer all
federal forms contalning the information and reports required by
the federal government for federal contracts under federal rules
and regulations, and including the information required by Sections
10-192 to 10-194, inclusive, and shall permit reasonable access to
his records. Records accessible to the contract compliance officer
shall be those which are related to Paragraphs (1) through (7) of
this subsection and only after reasonable notice is given the
contractor. The purpose for this provision is to provide for
investligation to ascertain compliance with the program provided for
herein.
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The contractor shall *ake, such actions with respect to &any
subcontractor as the city may direct as a means of enforcing the
provisions of Paragraphs (1). through (7) herein, including
penalties and sanctions for noncompliance; however, in the event
the contractor becomes involved in or is threatenmed with 1itigation
as the result of such directions by the city, the city will enter
into such litigation as necessary to protect the interests of the
city and to effectuate the provisions of this division; and in the
case of contractq»receiving federal assistance, the contractor or
the city may request the United States to enter imto such
1litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

The contractor shall file and shall cause his subcontractors, if .

any, to file compliance reports with the contractor in the same
form and to the same extent as required by the federal government
for federal contracts under federal rules and regulatioms. Such
compliance reports shall be filed with the contract compliance
officer. Compliance reports filed at such times as directed shall
contaln information as to the employment practices, policies,
programs and statistics of the contractor and his subcontractors.

The contractor shall include the provisions of Paragraphs (1)
through (7) of this Sectiom, "Equal Employment Opportunity Clause”,
and Section 10~193 in every subcontract or purchase order so that
such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.
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Received - DIANE L. BATTIATO
Register of Deeds, Douglas County, NE
9/15/2009 08:54:2

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS

This Declaration of Restrictions is made as of September ;- , 2009 by
Weber Place LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, with a mailing address
clo The Lemer Company, 10855 West Dodge Road, Suite 270, Omaha, NE
68154 (“Declarant’), for the benefit of Simmonds Properties, Lid., LLP, a
Nebraska limited liability partnership with a mailing address of 11404 West
Dodge Road, Suite 650, Omaha, NE 68154 (“Owner”).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Declarant is the record owner of Lot 3 Shopko Acres Replat 2 in Douglas County,
Nebraska, as surveyed, platted, and recorded (the “Subject Property”).

Owner has acquired or is about to acquire from Declarant Lot 2 Shopko Acres
Replat 2 in Douglas County, Nebraska, as surveyed, platted and recorded (the
“Owner’'s Parcel").

Declarant desires to establish certain restrictions upon the Subject Property for
the benefit of Owner and its successors and assigns as owners from time to time
of Owner's Parcel. '

" TERMS AND CONDITIONS

In consideration of the foregoing Preliminary Statement, which by this reference
is repeated and incorporated in this portion of this Declaration in its entirety, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Declarant hereby agrees as follows:

_ 1. So long as a “Jimmy John’s” restaurant is being operated within
the Owner's Parcel (excluding reasonable periods of closure for restoration or
remodeling due to casualty), Declarant agrees that it will not lease, sell or use
any part of the Subject Property as a restaurant, whose primary product( i.e.
more than fifty (50%) percent of sales) is a sub-type sandwich, such as, but not
limited to, Little King, Subway, Quiznos, Blimpies, Potbelly, Planet Sub, D'Angelo
and Charley’s. This Declaration shall terminate automatically at such time as a

RETURN TO:

SPENCE TITLE SERVICES
BOX 167
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“Jimmy John’s” restaurant is no longer being operated within the Owner's Parcel
(excluding reasonable periods of closure for restoration or remodeling due to
casualty). :

2, In the event of a default hereunder by Declarant, Owner may
institute an action against the Declarant for specific performance, declaratory or
injunctive relief, or any other available equitable remedy. No remedy provided in
this Declaration shall be exclusive, but each shall be cumulative with all other
remedies specifically provided in this Declaration. }

3. The prevailing party in any action to enforce any provision of this
Declaration shall be entitled to receive from the other party the prevailing party’s
reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection with such action
including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs.

4, No delay or omission of Owner in the exercise or enforcement of
any right accruing upon any default by Declarant shall impair any such right or be
construed to be a waiver thereof, and every such right may be exercised at any
time during the continuance of such default. A waiver by Owner of a breach or a
default of any of the provisions of this Declaration shall not be construed to be a
waiver of any subsequent breach or default of the same or any other provisions
of this Declaration. '

5. Every notice, demand, consent, approval or other document or
instrument required or permitted to be served upon or given to any party
hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person or sent by
nationally recognized overnight courier service or by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, return receipt requested, to the following addresses:

Declarant: Weber Place LLC
¢/o The Lerner Company
10855 West Dodge Road, Suite 270
Omaha, NE 68154-2666

Owner: Simmonds Properties, Ltd., LLP
- 11404 West Dodge Road, Suite 650
Omaha, NE 68154-9759

or to such othef person or address as Declarant or Owner may direct from time
to time by written notice forwarded in accordance herewith.




6. This Declaration shall not be modified or amended in any respect
except by a writing executed, delivered and recorded against the Owner's Parcel
and the Subject Property.in the records of the Register of Deeds of Douglas
County, Nebraska and signed by the then record owners of both the Subject
Property and the Owner’s Parcel. :

, 7. This Declaration shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Nebraska. The invalidity of any provision of this
Agreement shall not in any way invalidate the remaining provisions of this
Declaration.

8. This Declaration shaill be binding against Declarant and its
successors and assigns, as covenants running with the Subject Property, and

shall inure to the benefit of Owner and its successors and assigns, as
appurtenant to their respective interest in Owner’s Parcel.

Weber Place LLC,
a Nebraska limited liability company

By: Q—/_“ <
e
Name: ng'AboA& CAreia

Title: Vice President

Simmonds Properties, Ltd., LLP,
a Nebraska limited liability partnership

By:

Michael H. Simmonds, Trustee of the
Michael H. Simmonds Revocable Trust,
Managing Partner




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS - )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i'£ day

September, 2000 by __ S'Atvitdoné  (CAare7? , Vice President of Weber
Place LLC, a Nebraska Iimited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability

company. A | |
GENERAL NOTARY - Stz of Netroora
JESSIE W, SHANNON JR, - (/U, gf
My Comem. Exp. Jne 24, 2013

Ndtary Public (/
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day

Séptember, 2009 by Michael H. Simmonds, Trustee of the Michael H. Simmonds
Revocable Trust, Managing Partner of Simmonds Properties, Ltd., LLP, a Nebraska
limited liability partnership, on behalf of such limited liability partnership.

Notary Public




6. This Declaration shall not be modified or amended in any respect
except by a writing executed, delivered and recorded against the Owner’s Parcel
and the Subject Property in the records of the Register of Deeds of Douglas
County, Nebraska and signed by the then record owners of both the Subject
Property and the Owner’s Parcel.

7. This Declaration shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Nebraska. The invalidity of any provision of this
Agreement shall not in any way invalidate the remaining provisions of this
Deciaration. '

8. This Declaration shall be binding against Declarant and its
successors and assigns, as covenants running with the Subject Property, and
shall inure to the benefit of Owner and its successors and assigns, as
appurtenant to their respective interest in Owner's Parcel. v

Weber Place LLC,
a Nebraska limited liability company

By:

Name:

Title:

Simmonds Properties, Ltd., LLP,
a Nebraska limited liabiljty partnership

/

By:
ichadl H, Simmonds, Trustee of the
Michael H. Simmonds Revocable Trusf,
Managing Partner




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day August,

2009 by - of
Weber Place LL.C, a Nebraska limited liability company, on behalf of such limited liability

company.

Notary Public

-STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) s8.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this L/Lz_,%day August,
2009 by Michael H. Simmonds, Trustee of the Michael H. Simmonds Revecable Trust,
Managing Partner of Simmonds Properties, Ltd., LLP, a Nebraska limited liability
partnership, on behalif of such limited liability partnership.

L/%(Qtz/&i gﬂw
Notaty Publis” 7 U

mm~mdml
MARTINE G, MAGOSH
My Com. Exp. Fab. 9, 2013
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Afer recording, return 10: James 8, Cavanagh, Liehen, Whittsd, Houghton, Slowiaczek & Cavanagh. P.C., L.L.O., 2027 Dodge Street, Suite
100, Omaha, NE 68102 .

EXECUTION DRAFY
ACCESS EASEMENT |

THIS ACCESS EASEMENT dated as of the ,j%jéav of September, 2010, is made and
entered into by and between WEBER PLACE LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company
(“Weber™, and SIMMONDS PROPERTIES, LTD., LLP, a Nebraska limited lability
partnership (“Sinunonds™).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Weber is the record owner of Lot 3, Shopko Acres Replat 2, an Addition to the City of
Omaha, as surveyed, platied and recorded in Douglas County, Nebraska (the “Weber Property”).
Siraronds is the owner of Lot 2, Shopko Acres Replat 2, an Addition to the City of Omaha, as
surveyed, platted and recorded in Douglas County, Nebraska (the “Simmounds Property”).
Weber has requested Simmonds to provide a perpetual exclusive access easement over a portion
of the Simmonds Property more particularly described on Exhibit “A” annexed hereto, for the
purpose of providing vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress between the Weber Property
and the driveway to 30 Street as shown on Exhibit “A”.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Preliminary Statement, which is
incorporated herein by this reference and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, Weber and Simmeonds agree as follows:

1. Access Fasement. Simumonds hereby grants and conveys to Weber and the
Permittees, an exclusive perpetual easement over and upon the property legally described and
depicted on Exhibit “A” amnexed hereto (the “Easement Area”™), for the purpose of providing
vehicular and pedestrian ingress, egress, passage and access upon, over, across and through the
Fasement Area to and from the Weber Property and the driveway access to 30" Street as shown
on Exhibit “A”, including, directional traffic signs at the exit of the Easement Area, in locations
reasonably acceptable to Simmonds. Weber shall be solely responsible, ai its sole expense, for
the maintenance, snow removal, repair and replacement of the driveway and any directional
traffic signs located on the Fasement Area. All maintenance, snow removal, repair or
replacement of the driveway shall be conducted in such a manner as to not impair or interfere
with the business operations conducted on the Simmonds Property.




v

2. Permittees. The term “Permittees” shall mean: (i) Weber and its successors and
assigns; and (i) the agents, cusiomers, invitees, licensges, lessees, sublessees, employees,
servants, and contractors of Weber, :

3. No Dedication. Nothing contained in this Easement shall be deemed to constitute
a gift, grant or dedication of any portion of the Simmonds Property 1o the general public or for
anty public purpose whatsoever, it being the intention that this easement will be strictly limited in
accordance with the terms hereof to the private use of Weber and to its Permitiees,

4. Consideration. Simultaneously herewith, Weber bas paid Simmonds Thirty-five
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($35,000.00) as cousideration for Simmonds’ grant of this
Fasement, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Simmonds.  Weber shall also pay
Overland Constroctors, Inc. Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-one and No/100 Dollars
($6,571.00) for additional consiruction costs incurred by Simmonds related to the construction
and maintaining uninterrupted ingress and egress 1o the easement area by Simmonds,
concurrently with the construction of the “Jimmy Johns” building within the Simmonds
Property, of the drveway within the Easement Area which will be paved with asphalt, the
installation of concrete - curbs, and the curb cut leading to the property adjoining the drive
leading to 30™ Street, all pursuant to the plans and specifications approved by the City of
Omaha, and identified on FExhibit “A” annexed.

5. Real Estate Taxes. Weber agrees to pay Simmonds on a calendar vear basis
beginning January 1, 2010, and for each subsequent calendar year during the term of this
FEasement an annual contribution toward the real estate taxes levied and assessed against the
Siramonds Property. Weber’s contribution with respect to each calendar year during the term
shall equal Seven Hundred Seventy-Four and no/100 Dollars (3774.00) per year, which shall be
payable on July 1, 2010, and continue annually thereafter on July 1. Any installment not timely
paid shall accrue nterest at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum from the due date to the
date paid.

& . Amendment and Termination.

(2) Except as herein provided, this Easement and any provision herein

contained may be amended solely with the written consent of the respective owners of the
Simifionds Property and the Weber Property.

(b)  In the event of breach or threatened breach of this Easement, any and all
owners of the Simmonds Property or Weber Property adversely affected by sach breach
or threatened breach shall be entitled to instituie proceedings for full and adequate relief
from the consequences of such breach or threatened breach. The unsuceessful party in
any action shall indemnify the prevailing party from all reasonable attorney fees and
other reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the prevailing party. In the event of a
breach of the obligations under this Access Easement by the owner of the Weber
Property, the owner of the Simmends Property shall give notice of such default to the
owner of the Weber Property. In the event that default or breach of this Lasement




Agreement is not timely cured within forty-five (45) days for monetary defaults and
within sixty (60) days for non-monetary defaults, or in the case such non-monetary
default is not curable within sixty (60) days, if Weber shall fail to commence to cure the
same within sixty (60) days and thereafter proceed diligently to complete the cure
thereof, from the date of Weber's receipt of written notice from the owner of the
Simmonds Property, the owner of the Simmonds Property shall have the right o
terminate this Access Agreement. The Fasement shall be deemed terminated upon the
filing of an affidavit by the owner of the Simmonds Property with the Register of Deeds
of Douglas County, Nebraska and indexed against the Simmonds Property.. Such
affidavit may not be recorded until and after thirty (30) days prior written notice of the
intended filing is provided to Weber accompanied by a copy of the affidavit stating the
alleged uncured default. In lieu of such termination, the owner of the Simmonds Property
shall have the right, but not the obligation, to cure any alleged breach or default of
Weber. Upon the completion of such cure, the owner of the Weber Property shall
reimburse fhe owner of the Simmonds Property within ten (10) days of receipt of the
invoice from the owser of the Simmonds Property for the reasonable costs and expenses
incurred in curing the alleged default. Unpaid invoices shall bear interest at the rate of
sixteen percent (16%) per annum from the date of such invoice to the date paid.

{c) Unless otherwise modified, terminated or extended as permitted 1n this
Fasement, the easements, rights, obligations, covenants and restrictions contained in this
Fasement shall continue in perpetuity. Provided, however, if the Easement Area is not
used by Weber or any Permittee for a continuous period of three (3) years, the owner of
the Simmonds Property may terminate this Easement Agreement by providing the owner
of the Weber Property thirty (30) days prior wiitten notice of the intended termination of
the Basement, and if Weber or any Permittee fails to resume use of the Easement Area
during such thirty (30) day period, this Easement Agreement will terminate upon
recordation of an affidavit by the owner of the Simmonds Property to that effect.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, a copy of such affidavit shall be provided to the owner of
the Weber Property at least thirty (30) days prior to such recordation as a pre~condition 1o
the validity of such termination.

7. Insurance. Weber shall maintain comprehensive general liability insurance to
cover any incidents or claims arising out of the use of the Fasement Area. Simmonds shall be
named as an additional insured under such policy. Insurance may be provided by a Permitee so
. long as Simmonds is a named additional wnsured.

8. Indernification. Weber indemnifics and agrees to hold Simmonds harmless from
any and all loss, liability, claim, damage or other rights, including any atiorneys’ fees or
expenses, asserted against Simmonds arising out of or related to use of the Easement Axea or
related to any breach of this Easement by Weber. This indemnification shall not apply to any
acis or omissions of $immonds, or its agents, employees, customers, and contractors.

g, Restriction.  Weber, any Permitess, or any subsequent owner of the Weber
Property, shall not, at any time, place any building, structure or other obstruction on the

a2




Easement Area except permitted directional traffic signs at the entrance/exits of the Easement
Area.

10.  Misegllaneous.

(@) - All votices, statements, demands, approvals or other communications..
given pursuant to this Easement will be in writing and will be delivered in person, by
certified mail or registered mail, postage prepaid, or by recognized courier service to the
owner of the property affected at the address on file with the office of the Douglas
County Assessor for delivery of ad valorem tax statements relating to the respective
properties. All such notices which are mailed shall be deemed delivered on the third day
after postmark, unless delivered sconer. '

(b)  Nothing contained in this Easement and no action by the owner of the
Simmonds Property or the Weber Property will be deemed or construed by any owner or
any third person to create the relationshup of principal and agent, or 4 partnership, or a
joint venture, or any association between or among auy of the owners of the Simmonds
Property or the Weber Property.

() This Easement will be construed in accordance with the laws of the State
of Nebraska.

(d)  The provisions of this Fasement will inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon Simmonds and Weber and their respective successors and assigns.

(&) This Easement, together with the rights related thereto and set forth herein,
shall run with the land and shall be for the benefit of and appurienant o the Weber
Property and shall be binding upon, enforceable against and burden the Simmonds
Property.

® The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof shall in no way
affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this Easement.

WEBER PLACE 1LC, a Nebraska limited lability
company
i :.«'cr ,,?l f:;
Ay

By: :-":" N . y
Name: ¢ okl v 2H0aE Catd#

Title: Vice President
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By

Michael 71, Simmonds, Trustee of the
Michael H. Simmonds Revocable Trust,
Managing Partner

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
' ) s8.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
At e, e
The forégoing mstmmcm was acknowledged before mie this SLY day of
s p‘%&‘{‘,}%{” L2040, by el e ANng {.{'}f%/sw,_ . Vive President of WEBER PLACE
LLC, a Nebraska limited hablhty company, on behalf of such limited liability companv

o ..l.,m ---------------------

.................... a&EL m"ﬁ; - . .
L "@*;f;‘fa;%,,, DVE LS
I ———— W Notary Public

STATE OF NEBRASKA }
} ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS }

’i'hf, forégoing  instrument was acknowlédged before me this v of .

2010, by MICHAEL H. SIMMONDS, Trustee of the MICHAEL I
SIM‘./IO\;D% RE,V{)(,ABLE TRUST, Managing Partner of SIMMONDS PROPERTIES, LTD.,
LLP, a Nebraska limited liability partnership, on behalf of such partnership.

ﬁ- ﬁgl‘i&ﬁ"; f’i’{f"ﬁp{ ?g&’e '}5 it Mmd
2z LEXGY, BORENEEN
""’3&% My S, B W 919

318338.3




EXHIBIT A (THE EASEMENT)

APARTGFLOT 21N SHOPKO ACRES REPLAT 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF OMAHA,
DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT Z THENCE SCUTH 7874105
WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF 1LOT 2, A DISTANGE OF 2496 FEET 10 THE POINT OF
BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINGING SOUTH 744105 WEST ALONG SAID SCUTH LINE,
13 36 FEET: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY
WHOSE RADIIS 1S 1805 NHOSE ARG LENGTH 16 632 FEET AND WHOSE CHORE
BEARS NORTH 6°22/49
CONCAVE SOLT
220 FEET Ab

HEASTERLY WHOSE RADIUS 13 37.00 FEET, WHOSE ARG LENGTH IS
D WHOSE CORD BEARS MORTH 10°48°30" EAST, 2088 FEET, THENCE
NORTHEAS TERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY WHOSE RADILS 18
3 80 FEET, WHOSE ARG LENGTH IS 19,314 FEET AND WHOSE CORE BEARS NORTH

I

oPO24Y CAST 48.87 FEET, THENCE NORTH 10718
NOFRTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE GONCAY
1600 FEET, WHOSE ARG LENGTH S 1296 F
A3°3Y30 WEST, 1183 FEET,; THENCE 50UTH
G747 WEST, 400 FEET; THE
MORTHWESTEF

WEST, 7112 FEET, THENCE
STHWESTERLY WHOSE RADIUS 1S
AND WHOSE ORI BEARS NORTH
735G WEST. 348 FEET, THENCE NORTH
AST, 369 FEET, THENCE
Y WHOSE RATHUS 15 16.00
FEET, WHOSE ARG LENGTH IS 7.08 FEET AND WHOSE CORD BEARS NORTH 661352
WEST. 7.40 FEET: THENGE S0UTH 78°40°56" WEST, 6.40 FEET, THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG A CLIRVE CONGAVE NORTHERLY WHOSE RADIUS IS 45.00 FEET, WHOSE ARC
LENGTH IS 17,75 FEET AND WHOSE CORD BEARS NORTH 8°01'98" WEST, 17.63 FEET,
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A GLIRVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY WHOSE FADIUS 38
6,00 FEET. WHOSE ARG LENGTH IS 9.47 FEET AND WHOSE CORD BEARS NORTH
877491 I WEST, 841 FEET T0 A& POINT DN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LT 2; THENCE
NORTH 7654020 EAST ALONG SAIE NORT! 53 87 FEET, THENGE SOUTH 101954
£AST 97,08 FEET: THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE
NORTHWESTERLY WHOSE RADIUS 18 44.78 FEET, WHOSE ARC LENGTH 15 26 83 FEET

1) WHORE CORD BEARS SOUTH 913101 WEST, 26,44 FEET; THENGE
THWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY WHOSE RADIUS 18 25.75
SEET: WHOSE ARG LENGTH 15 15 66 FEEY AND WHOSE CORD BEARS SOUTH 6°0810°
T 16,58 FEET, THENGE SOUTH 101618 EAST, 263 FEET 70 A POINT ON THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 2, 3AID POINT ALSC THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND GONTAIING £.04
ACRES {18668 SF ) MORE CRLESS

—_—
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